ALAMEDA COUNTY ale ¢ F
HEALTH CARE SERVICES :

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, aAgency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
January 28, 2007 FAX (510} 337-8335
Mr, Bahram Sazegar General Motors Corporation
California Department of Transportation 300 Renaissance Center

Office of Environmental Engineering Detroit, MI 48265
111 Grand Avenue
Oakland, CA 94612

Subject: Fuel Leak Case Number RO000225, Cal Trans, 555 Hegenberger Road, QOakland, CA

Dear Mr. Sazegar:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has received a request for a schedule
extension for the above-referenced fuel leak case in an email dated December 18, 2006 from
John Love of Geocon Consultants inc. In correspondence dated December 12, 2006, ACEH
requested that you submit a Work Plan and updated Preferential Pathway Study that details your
proposal to determine the extent of offsite soil and groundwater contamination. Subsequently, in
a correspondence dated December 18, 2006, John Love of Geocon Consultants Inc. requests a
four-month extension in order to resolve issues associated with the case.

A four-month extension prior to proceeding with the submission of a work plan is not acceptable.
However, we will allow a 60-day period to resolve any issues and provide ACEH with a Work Plan
and updated Preferential Pathway Study according to the schedule outlined in the Technical
Report Request below. Therefore, we request that perform the proposed work and send us the
reports described below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmehtal Health (Attention: Steven
Plunkett), according to the following schedule: :

s April 1, 2007 — Updated Preferential Pathway Study with Work Plan for Additional Soil
and Groundwater Investigation

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outiine the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request. '

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper
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copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geofracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfil the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swreb.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mail
addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message to me at mailto:steven.plunkett@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
*| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code {Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement. ‘

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND
Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your

becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 383-1767.
Sincerely,

Ko

Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload {ftp) instructions

cc. John Love
Geocon Consultants, Inc.
2356 Research Drive.
Livermore, CA 94550-3848

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

December 13, 2006

Mr. Bahram Sazegar General Motors Corporation
California Department of Transportation 300 Renaissance Center
Office of Environmental Engineering Detroit, Ml 48265

111 Grand Avenue
Oakland, CA 94612

Subject: Fuel Leak Case Numkbe
CA

Cal Trans, 555 Hegenberger Road, Cakland,

Dear Mr. Sazegar;

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the above-
referenced site and the documents entitled, “2005 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report”, and
“Low Risk Case Closure Summary Report”, dated June 2005 and June 2006, respectively. The
most recent groundwater analytical data from May 2005 detected elevated concentrations of
6,200 ng/L. TPHg and 1,000 ng/L Benzene downgradient of the site in MW-3.

Based on ACEH staff review of the documents referenced above, we request that you address
the following technical comments and send us the reports described below. Please provide 72-
hour advance written notification to this office (e-mail preferred to steven.plunkett@acgov.org)
prior to the start of field activities. '

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Preferential Pathway Study

The purpose of the preferential pathway study is to locate potential migration pathways and
conduits and determine the probability of the NAPL and/or plume encountering preferential
pathways or conduits that could spread contamination. Of particular concern is the
identification of abandoned wells and improperly destroyed wells that can act as vertical
conduits to deeper water gearing zones, pumping wells in the vicinity of your site and
manmade conduits for shallow migration. In addition, approximately 100 meters from the
former UST location to the southwest is an un-named slough runs through the site. The
slough is in direct communication with the waters of San Francisco Bay, which is a sensitive
aquatic habitat.

We request that you update your preferential pathway study for the site to evaluate whether
any migration pathways or potential conduits (wells, wtilities, pipelines, ete.} for horizontal and
vertical migration may be present in the vicinity of the site. Discuss your analysis and
interpretation of the results of the preferential pathway study (including the detailed well
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survey and utility survey requested below) and report your results in the Well Installation
Report reguested below. include an evaluation of the probability of the dissolved phase and
NAPL plumes for all constituents of concern encountering preferential pathways and conduits
that could spread the contamination, particularly in the vertical direction to deeper aquifers.
The results of your study shall contain all information required by 23 CCR, Section 2654(b).

a)  Utility Survey

An evaluation of all utility lines and trenches (including sewers, storm drains, pipelines,
trench backfill, etc.) within and near the site and plume area(s) is required as part of
your study. Submittal of map(s) and cross-sections showing the location and depth of
all utility lines and trenches within and near the site and plume area(s) is required as
part of your study. In addition, the most recent preferential pathway study was
completed in 1994. Considering redevelopment activities and land use changes, it will
be necessary to update the initial study with a more current evaluation of potential
migration pathways. Flease present the results from your evaluatlon in the preferential
pathway study in the report requested below.

b) Well Survey

The preferential pathway study shall include a detailed well survey of all wells
{monitoring and production wells: active, inactive, standby decommissioned (sealed
with concrete), abandoned, {improperly decommissioned or lost); and dewatering and
cathodic protection wells) within a ¥ mile radius of the subject site. During our review of
the Low Risk Case Closure Summary Report, ACEH found the well survey component
of the preferential pathway survey to be missing from the Case Closure Summary
Report. The well survey should include well data from California Department of Water
Resource well database and Alameda County Department of Public Works. Submittal of -
map(s) showing the location of all wells identified in your study, and the use of tables to
report the data collected as part of your survey are required. Please refer to the
Regional Board's guidance for identification, location, and evaluation of potential deep

~ well conduits when conducting your preferential pathway study. Present the result from
the preferential pathway study in the report requested below.

2. Off Site Soil and Groundwater Characterization. Based on the occurrence of dissolved
phase petroleum hydrocarbon in off site monitoring well MW-3, ACEH has concluded that
characterization of this site is not complete. Therefore, you are required to conduct additional
off-site investigation to determine the extent of plume migration, combined with groundwater
monitoring in order to reach site closure. Furthermore, because of the lack of offsite data,
only one soil boring down gradient with minor concentrations of TPHg, combined with the
linear separation between data points of over 80 feet, it is possible the soil boring locations
did not intersect the petroleum hydrocarbon contamination. ACEH concurs with Geocon
Consultants Inc. determination that additional off-site investigation is essential to adequately
characterize dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon plume contamination downgradient of the site.

The lateral vertical extent of soil and groundwater contamination off site has not been fully
defined. Soil borings BH-8 and BH-9 extend to depths 15 feet bgs., which may not be deep
enough to intersect any underlying water bearing units. Review of the soil boring data for
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MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4 indicate there may be a more permeable unit at approximately 17.5
to 21.5 feet bgs., which may be acting as a conduit for off site plume migration. Furthermore,
contamination migration appears to be consistent with the projected groundwater gradient,
toward the west/northwest, These conclusions confirm that further off site investigation is
needed to define the extent of contamination down gradient of the site.

The Work Plan requested below is to include plans to characterize petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations in groundwater within the shallow groundwater zone and possible deeper
water-bearing zones. We request that you use detailed hydrogeologic cross sections to
determine the appropriate location and design for monitoring wells that are needed to
appropriately characterize the three-dimensional extent of soil and groundwater
contamination down gradient of the site. To appropriately evaluate your site, the monitoring
wells will need to be screened in the permeable zones with screen lengths that match the
stratigraphic sequence. Please include the above information in the Work Plan requested
below.

3. Groundwater Sampling and Analysis. ACEH requests that all groundwater samples
collected are to be analyzed for the following constituents; TPHg and TPHd by EPA Method
8015M or 8260, BTEX, EDB, EDC, MtBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA and EtOH by EPA
Method 8260. Please include results in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report -
requested below.

4. Soil Sampling and Analysis. During the soil boring installation, soil samples should be
screened with a PID and examined for visible staining and hydrocarbon odor. If any interval
where stating, odor, or elevated PID readings occur a sail sample is to be collected and
submitted for laboratory analysis. If no staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed,
soil sample are to be collected from each boring at the capillary fringe, where groundwater is
first encountered, changes in lithology, and at ten foot intervals until total depth of the boring
is reached. Additionally, groundwater samples are to be collected at the capillary fringe and
at depth discrete intervals as determined by the soil boring data,

ACEH requests that all samples soil samples collected below 5 feet bgs be analyzed for the
following constituents; TPHg and TPHd by EPA Method 8015M or 8260, BTEX, EDB, EDC,
MIBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA and EtOH by EPA Method 8260. Please include results in
the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report requested below.

- 5. Geotracker EDF Submittals — A review of the case file and the State Water Resources
Control Board's (SWRCB) Geotracker website indicate you have not claimed your site and
that electronic copies of analytical data have not been submitted for your site, Pursuant to
CCR Sections 2729 and 2729.1, beginning September 1, 2001, ali analytical data, including
monitoring well samples, submitted in a report to a regulatory agency as part of the LUFT
program, must be fransmitted electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker website via the
internet. Additionally, beginning January 1, 2002, all permanent monitoring points utilized to
collected groundwater samples (i.e. monitoring wells) and submitted in a report to a
regulatory agency, must be surveyed (top of casing) to mean sea level and fatitude and
longitude accurate to within 1-meter accuracy, using NAD 83, and transmitted electronically
o the SWRCB Geotracker website. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a
complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF format). In order to remain in
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regulatory compliance, please upload all analytical data (collected on or after September 1,
2001), to the SWRCB's Geotracker database website in accordance with the above-cited
regulation. Please perform the electronic submittals for applicable data and submit
verification to this Agency by January 15, 2007.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Steven
Plunkett), according to the following schedule:

e January 15, 2007 - Updated Preferential Pathway Study with Work Plan for Additional
Soil and Groundwater Investigation

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will
“be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCE)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit .documents to the Alameda County fip site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (hitp:/fwww.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mail
addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message to me at steven.plunkett@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT
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All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEM must he
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is frue and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code {Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code,

Section 25299.76 autharizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of
up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510} 383-1767.

Sincerely,

o =

Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: John Love
Geocon Consultants, Inc.
2356 Research Drive.
Livermore, CA 84550-3848

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File




ALAMEDA COUNTY _ ’ .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

December 19’ 2002 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Bahram Sazegar (510) 567-6700

California DOT FAX {510) 337-9335

P.O. Box 23660
Oakland, CA 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Sazegar:
Subjéoct: Fuel Leak Case RO0000225, 555 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA 94621

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP}), has received and

~ reviewed the third quarter 2002 monitoring report for the referenced site. Monitoring results
appear consistent with past results, indicating a TPHg, BTEX plume, which has migrated
westerly from the former tank pit. MW3 continues to exhibit the highest TPHg and benzene
concentration. Our office has the following technical comments:

¢ (Cur office concurs with the continuance of semi-annual monitoring for this site. Please
try to maintain ¢onsistency in your monitoring, as it is noticed that this schedule has not
been strictly adhered to the past year.

=  Our office concurs with the discontinuance of the analysis of TPHd given the low levels
seen In the past monitoring events. However, we do not concur with the conclusion that
reported TPHA is the result of high boilers in the TPHg range.

» If the wells have not been surveyed by GPS for transmitting to the Geotracker Program,
they should be.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

\/C: B. Chan, files
Mr. F. Poss, PSI, 4703 Tidewater Ave., Suite B, Oakland, CA 94601

MonS555HegRd




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

December 6, 2002 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
' Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Jafar Rudsart (510} 567-6700

Department of Transportation FAX (510} 337-9335

Box 23660 ‘
Oakland, CA 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Rudsari:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0006225, Former Maintenance Station, 555 Hegenberger Rd,,
Qakland, CA 94621

" Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP), has received and reviewed the
July 2002 Limited Soil and Groundwater Investigation and Fourth Quarter 2001 Semi-Anmual Groundwater
Monitoring and Sampling Report prepared by Geocon Consultants. This review follows our recent
conversation regarding your inquiry on the status of the site. I believe you stated that the first 2002 semi-
annual monitoring report for this site was going to be sent to our office shortly. Based upon my review of
this report, I offer the following technical comments and observations:

*  Soil samples from only two of the four investigative borings were analyzed for the proposed
chemical compounds. One of the two soil samples was from the boring located within the former
tank pit, which would constitute backfill material. What was the reason for this? .

s Based upon the historical monitoring results, MTBE may not be a chemical of concern, however,
it was detected by EPA Method 8020 and should be confirmed by EPA Method 8260. Our office
recommends the analysis of MTBE in the groundwater sample from MW-3 (only) using EPA
Method 8260. In addition, the other oxygenates TAME, ETBE, DIPE and TBA as well as EDB
and EDC sheuld also be run by this method on this sample.

e Qur office recommends, at a minimum, the completion of semi-annual monitoring for 2002, prior
to evaluating the site for case closure. Prior to closure recommendation, you should
perform/provide the following: a sensitive receptor survey (wells, surface water and utilities),
hurnan health and ecological risk assessment, gradient flow (rose) diagram and historical depth to
water table. Your risk assessment should be consistent with the City of Qakland Urban Land
Redevelopment Guidance Document and the SFRWQCB RBSL document. Please be aware that a
particle size analysis is recommended to verify soil type when using the City of Oakland Guidance
Document.

You tﬁay contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

B, i Qb

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

i

V C: B. Chan, files : _
Mr. R. Day, Geocon Consultants, 2356 Research Drive, Livermore, CA 94550-3848

555HegRdcomment




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
December 3, 2001 | ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
) . ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
StID#21 89/R0O0000225 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
510) 567-6700
Mr. Aaron Bennett . ' f’AX)(SmJ 337-9335
Department of Transportation
Box 23660

Oakland CA 94623-0660
Re: Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater Investigation and Semi-Annual
Monitoring and Sampling, 555 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Bennett:

Our office has received and reviewed the November 21, 2001 referenced work plan for
the former Cal Trans Maintenance facility. This work plan was requested in my August
8, 2001 letter to Ms. Frances Maroni of your office. As you are aware, four borings are
proposed to determine the limits of the petroleum contaminant release from the former
gasoline and diesel tanks at this site. Two of the borings are proposed off-site, down-

- gradient of the former tanks on the GMC property. In addition, an up-gradient boring
and a boring within the former tank pit will attempt to clarify if off-site sources exist and
whether a significant source remains within the tank pit. Soil and grab groundwater
samples will be collected from each boring. These samples will be analyzed for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel and as gasoline, BTEX and MTBE. If the volatile
compounds BTEX or MTBE are detected by EPA 8020, EPA Method 8260 will be run
on the sample.

Immediately after this investigation, a semi-annual monitoring event will be performed
on the existing five (5) monitoring wells, A cumulative report will be prepared for this
work. This work plan is approved. Please continue semi-annual monitoring once this
scheduled monitoring event occurs. ' '

You may confact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C?é. Chan, files _
Mr. M. Hanko, Geocon Consultants, 2356 Research Drive, Livermore, CA 94550-3848
Mr. G. Keith West, GMC, Argonaut “A”-1004 H, 485 W. Milwaukee Ave., Detroit,
- MI 48202 :

Wpap555HegRd




ALAMEDA COUNTY . ' ‘ _
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
August 8, 2001 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
StID # 2189/ RO0000225 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

Ms. Frances Maroni
FAX (510) 337-9335

Department of Transportation
Box 23660
Oakland CA 94623-0660

Re: Request for Work Plan for Additional Site Investigation at 555 Hegenberger Rd.,
Oakland CA, 94621, former Maintenance Station

Dear Ms. Maroni:

Our office has received and reviewed the June 2001 Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoﬂng
Report for the First Quarter 2001 for the above referenced former Cal Trans Maintenance facility.
This is the first semi-annual monitoring event since the 2/18/98 event. Several observations can
be made from this report, including the following:

* Groundwater gradient appeared to have a radial flow pattern emanating from MW 1, however,
. 1t appears that there is a predominant northwesterly gradient.

¢ MTBE was not detected using EPA Method 8260, therefore, it does not appear to be a
contaminant of concern. '

¢ Groundwater TPH concentrations have not stabilized. This may be an indication that a
contaminant source remains at the site.

¢ Turther site characterization as previously recommended and concurred by our office is
necessary to determine the extent of the groundwater plume. Our office recommends
additional groundwater sampling up-gradient, down-gradient and within the former
underground tank pit. Temporary borings may be more cost effective at this time.

Please submit a work plan for additional site characterization within 45 days or no later
than September 21, 2001.

You may contact me at (510} 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

gk

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

: B. Chan, files
Mr. Ross White, Geocon Consultants, Inc., 11375 Sunrise Park Drive, Suite 100, Rancho
Cordova, CA 95742

Wprq555HegRd
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES )
AGENCY =
DAVID ! KEARS, Agency Director ’
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
August 4, 1999 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
StID #2189 {510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Christopher Wilson
Dept. of Transportation
Box 23660

Oakland CA 94623-0660

Re: Request for Technical Reports for 555 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621
Former Cal Trans Maintenance Facility '

Dear Mr, Wilson:

Our office last corresponded with you in my July 31, 1998 letter, which commented on the June
1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report prepared by Geocon, your consultant. Your July 28, 1998
letter accompanied this report. Your letter stated that there appeared to be very little attenuation
in groundwater concentrations, the presence of the oxygenate MTBE was puzzling due to the age
of the removed tanks and there appeared to be a threat of up-gradient contamination from two
operating gasoline stations. Your recommendation was to collect soil and groundwater samples
on the eastern perimeter of the site to determine if there really was an up-gradient source.

In my July 31, 1998 letter (copy enclosed), I also recognized that groundwater concentrations had
not stabilized. It appeared that conditions were not optimal for natural aerobic bio-degradation.
The dissolved oxygen and oxidation-reduction potential were not as high or positive as one would
like to see. Ihad previously recommended the addition of oxygen to groundwater, perhaps via
oxygen releasing compound. My observation regarding the elevated petroleum concentration was
that there appeared to be increasing concentration with elevated groundwater levels, although
there wasn’t enough monitoring data to “prove” this. My theory regarding the MTBE reported in
the 2/98 event was that it should be verified using a GC/MS analytical method. MTBE at low
concentrations often is mistakenly identified when using EPA Method 8020 since there is overlap

of gasoline constituents in the MTBE range. Lastly, I requested that you adhere to semi-annual
monitoring.

Your consultant recommended that additional monitoring wells be installed to further define the
lateral extent of the dissolved petroleum plume and to evaluate the potential for contributory off-
site sources. This would infer that both up and down-gradient wells should be installed. They

further recommended that future monitoring include geochemical analysis for the evaluation of
bio-remediation.

To date, our office has not received any reports subsequent to the June 1998 Groundwater
Monitoring Report. Please submit a semi-annual monitoring report(s) to our office within 45
days or no later than September 20, 1999. Please insure that MTBE is confirmed using a
GC/MS technique. In theory, you should have sampled the wells twice according to a semi-
annual schedule since the February 1998 sampling event. In addition, please submit a work plan




Mr. C. Wilson

StID #2189

555 Hegenberger Rd.
August 4, 1999

Page 2,

to determine the extent of the petrolenm plume. This should include, at a minimum, down-
gradient wells, You may also wish to include up-gradient borings, the analysis of bio-
remediation parameters in existing wells and the addition of oxygen releasing compound. Please
~ note that the “up-gradient™ gasoline stations identified in your letter, Shell and ARCO, have
determined their site specific groundwater gradient to be north-northeasterly Thus, they might
dispute that they are “up-gradient”.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

éﬂ%%’l éﬁ;_&

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B, Chan, files
Mr. John Juhrend, Geocon Environmental Consultants, 11375 Sunrise Park Drive, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742
Mr. G. Keith West, GMC, Argonaut “A”-1004 H, 485 W. Milwaukee Ave., Detroit MI 48202

Reps-555Heg




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

: ' : ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
July 31, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StID # 2189 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
: {510) 567-6700 '
Mr. Chnistopher Wilson : F_Ax (510) 337-9335
Department of Transportation
Box 23660

Oakland CA 94623-0660

Re: Subsurface Investigation at 555 Hegenberger Rd., former Maintenance Facility, Oakland
CA 94621

Dear Mr. Wilson:

Our office has received and reviewed the June 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report First
Quarter 1998 for the above site as prepared by Geocon. As mentioned in the report, it appears
that conditions are not optimal for natural bioremediation ie the dissolved oxygen levels are fairly
low and the oxygen-reduction potential is indicative of reducing conditions. The concentration of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline and as dicsel are also elevated, above historical levels.

Unlike your conclusion that an off-site up-gradient source is present, 1 believe that current
conditions are not optimal for natural biodegradation, Elevated TPH concentration may be the
result of the elevated groundwater level from the heavy rains of the past year. It is unfortunate
that groundwater monitoring did not occur in 1997 so as to have a better picture of the
concentrations trend. Please adhere to the semi-annual monitoring schedule recommended in my
Yanuary'1997 letter. There appears to be a larger increase in TPH contamination in wells down-
gradient to the former tanks and dispensers versus the up-gradient wells.

The recently detected MTBE found in wells should be verified using EPA Method 8240 or 8260,
The low levels detected in the February 1998 are potentially false positives due to analysis by
Method 8020. Please run MTBE in your next monitoring event by either of the confirmatory
methods mentioned. Please consider the addition of oxygen releasing compound into the existing
wells to enhance bioremediation.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

M bl

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. R. Walls, Geocon Env. Consultants, 3235 Sunrise Blvd., Suite 6, Rancho Cordova,
CA, 95742 ' '

Sincerely,

2ZmonSSS




[ ]

ST4TE OF CALIFORNIA—BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGEMCY PETE WILSON, Governor
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
BOX 23660 = i‘.f‘ IR U 4 ,i 3_'__
OAKLAMD, CA 944230660 B AT T
(310) 2864444 FRCOTESTION
TDD (510) 2844454 .
PO £t July 28, 19HBJUL 29 PHM L: 36

Mr. Barney Chan, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed is the First Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the
Hegenberger Maintenance Station in Qakland, California, prepared by Geocon
Environmental Consultants. The Hegenberger site is a former Caltrans
maintenance station that contained two 6,500-gallon gasoline underground
storage tanks (USTs) and two 2,000-gallon diesel USTs. The tanks were
removed in 1995, and the site is currently being leased by a GMC truck dealer.
In light of the most current investigative results, Caltrans would like to request
from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency an alternative scope of
investigation examining the likelihood of an off-site source of the contamination.

The conclusions of the First Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report
along with Caltrans analysis of the investigative data display uncertainties in the
source of the contaminant plume. Analytical data and site conditions suggest
that the contaminants are from an off-site source and are migrating to the
property at Hegenberger Road. Evidence of this is shown in the following:

1. No attenuation in contaminant levels seems to indicate that the
source has not been removed, whereas the USTs at the subject
site were removed three years ago

2. Methy! tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) has been detected in
groundwater samples; however, the USTs at the site were
inactive previous to MTBE's introduction in the United States

3. The presence of two commercial gasoline stations located
within 500 feet of the site in an upgradient direction

When viewed over time, the analytical results of the Hegenberger site
display a scattered graph with little consistency in contaminant levels. As seen in
the enclosed graph (which includes the results of the June 1898 sampling event),
the total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) fluctuate over the course of
the sampling history for all monitoring wells. The history of the site shows no
consistent attenuation in contaminant levels.




Mr. Barney Chan
July 28, 1998
Page 2

The February 1998 sampling event marked the first time MTBE was part
of the analytical schedule for the Hegenberger investigation. The sampling found
detectable concentrations of MTBE in four of the five wells sampled. These
results are puzzling. The presence of MTBE on the subject site is unexpected
because the USTs at the Hegenberger site were reported to have been unused
since 1977, while MTBE was not included as a gasoline additive in the United
States until the early 1980’s. Therefore, the presence of MTBE seems to
indicate that at least some contaminants at the subject site have not originated
from the former Caltrans USTs.

The groundwater gradient and direction derived from the February 1898
sampling were consistent with the results of all five previous sampling events. As
shown in the enclosed site map, the groundwater gradient has a resultant
direction to the northwest. Also shown in the site map, there are two commercial
gasoline stations across Hegenberger Road from the maintenance station. One
gasocline station lies to the east of the site, while the other lies to the northeast.
Both of these stations therefore lie in the general upgradient direction of the
groundwater plume. it is possible that groundwater could migrate from either of
these stations under Hegenberger Road to Caltrans’ property.

Due to the evidence presented, there is reason to believe that an off-site
source may be responsible for the contamination found at the Hegenberger
maintenance station. Our office thinks the next logical step is to collect water
and soil samples close to the eastern perimeter of the site to investigate the
possibility of an off-site source. Analytical data from these borings could clarify
the location of the hydrocarbon and MTBE source. If you have any questions or
need any additional information regarding the First Quarter 1998 Report or the
attached figures, you may call me at (510) 286-5647.

Sincerely,
Christopher Wilson, P.E.

Office of Environmental Engineering
Enclosures
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ' .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

July 2, 1997 ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
StID # 2189 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700
Ms. Judy Nam FAX)(510) 337-9335
Department of Transportatlon
Box 23660

Oakland CA 94623-0660

Re: Groundwater Monitoring at 555 Hegenberger Rd., former
Maintenance Facility, Oakland CA 94621

Dear Ms. Nam:

This letter responds to your request to clarify the monitoring
requirements for the above site. Please refer to my January 21,
1997 letter to Mr. Christopher Wilson which requested continued
groundwater monitorlng on a semi-annual basis. This
recommendation is based on the evaluation of Mr. Wilson’s January
6, 1997 letter to this office whereby intrinsic bioremediation
was not clearly demonstrated at this site. This report concluded
that there was no supportive relationship with dissolved oxygen
(DO) versus dissolved BTEX concentrations, or any consistent
relationship between DO and benzene concentratlon.

Because natural biormediation is a critical part of the

monitoring risk-based closure approach additional monitoring is _
necessary to verify that it is occurring and that conditions are {
conducive for this to occur.

Therefore, please monltor the existing wells on a semi-annual
basis for the following parameters:

* TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, MTBE

* dissolved oxygen, oxidation-reduction potential, nitrate,
sulfate and ferrous iron

* on a one-time basis, please analyze groundwater for the
presence of hydrocarbon utilizing microbes (HUM)

Enclosed please find a copy of the document,

Protocol for Monitoring Intrinsic Bioremediation in Groundwater
and a list of labs certified for the biocassay of HUM.

I realize that the initial schedule for monitoring, May and
November 1997, must now be changed tc July 97 and January 98.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.




Ms. Judy Nam

StID # 2189

555 Hegenberger RQ4.

July 2, 1997 v
Page 2,

Sincerely,

Brrae, 11 Uho

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

c: B. Chan, files
Mr. R. Walls, Geocon Env. Consultants, 3235 Sunrise Blvd.,

Suite 6, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742
2mons55




ALAMEDA COUNTY . \ .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

January 21, 1997 ‘ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOF)
StID # 2189 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250

. : Alameda, GA 94502-6577

. . (510) 567-6700
Mr. Christopher Wilsen FAX (510) 337-9335
Department of Transportation
Box 23660

Oakland CA 94623-0660

Re: Groundwater Monitoring at s55 Hegenberger Rd., former
Maintenance Facility, oOakland ca 94621

Dear Mr. Wilson:

Our office has received and reviewed the December Geocon Fourth
Quarter 1996 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above site.
This letter serves to respond to your inquiry as to whether
further groundwater monitoring is recommended by our office.

At this time, it appears that not all the criteria of a "low risk
groundwater site" have been met. There is question as to whether
a trend in groundwater concentration has been established and
whether natural biodegradation is occurring. Your initial
analysis of dissolved oxygen versus concentration and dissolved
oxygen versus degradation rate of benzene do not confirm that
biodegradation is occurring or at least at a constant rate,
Perhaps the decreased rate of benzene degradation is related to
the elevated TPHg and BTEX concentrations in these wells.

In addition, when groundwater contaminant concentrations have

been established, you are required to show that no significant
risk to human health or the environment exists. The ASTM Risk
Based Corrective Action (RBCA) format should be used for this.

Our office recommends continued groundwater monitoring on a semi-
annual basis ie May 1997 and November 1997. We also recommend
that during these events you analyze for petroleum hydrocarbon
utilizing microbes. 1In addition, when you conclude that
groundwater concentrations have equilibrated, please Prepare a
Tier 1 Risk Assessment for the site. You may contact me at (510)
567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sipcerely,
A U

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: B. Chan, files
R. Walls, Geocon Env. Consultants, 3235 Sunrise Blvd., Suite
6, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 mon555




STATE OF CALIFORNIA--BUSINESS TRANSPQATION AND HOUSING AGENCY . PETE WILSON, Gevernor

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
BOX 23660

OAKLAND, CA 94623-0660

(510) 286-4444

TOD (510) 286-4454

September 14, 1995

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Material Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Final Work Plan for 555 Hegenberger Road, Qakland, California, Former
Caltrans Facility
Dear Mr, Chan:

Enclosed is a copy of the Final Work Plan for 555 Hegenberger Road, Oakland,
California, Former Caltrans Facility.

Please contact Ronald Dong at (510) 286-5631 if there are any questions.

Sincerely,

JOE BROWNE
District Director

By:

TIMJR MEHTA
District Branch Chief
Office of Environmental Engineering

Enclosure




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® \ ¢
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director )

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

September 19, 1995 Alameda. ((:5A1 0 267 000
StID # 2189

Mr. Timir Mehta

Department of Transportation
Box 23660

Oakland CA 94623-0660

Re: Request for Implementation of Work Plan for 555 Hegenberger
Rd., Oakland 94621, former CalTrans Facility

Dear Mr. Mehta:

Our office has received and reviewed the final work plan for 555
Hegenberger Rd. as prepared by your consultant, Geocon. This
work plan incorporates my comments as communicated in my June 21,
1995 letter and subsequent telephone conversations. Therefore,
this work plan is acceptable and work should proceed as soon as
possible given the lapse of time since the four underground tanks
were removed.

Please submit a time schedule for the performance of this work
plan. You should also be aware that quarterly groundwater
monitoring will be required for this site after the wells have
been installed.

You are also requested to contact me at least 48 working hours
prior to your field work so I my arrange to witness some of these
activities if possible.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 should you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

MI/’L @M.N

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Dong, Cal Trans /
G. Younqg, files

wpimp555 f\/ f\
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
=E£ALTH CARE SZRVICES

AGENCY
DAVID . KEARS. Agency Director

SAFAT A. SHAHEID, Directar

OERPARTMENT CF ENVIRCNMENTAL HEALTH
Envircnmenta: Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Farkway. #250

Alameda. TA 24502-8577

{516} 587-870C

August 22, 1995
StID # 2189

Mr. Tim Metha

Department of Transportation
Box 23660

Oakland CA 94623-0660

Re: Comment on August 1995 Draft Site Investigation Workplan for
Hegenberger Maintenance Station, 555 Hegenberger Rd, oOakland

Dear Mr. Metha:

Our office has received and reviewed a fax copy of the above
referenced work plan as prepared by your consultant, Geocon
Environmental Consultants (Geocon). This work plan addresses my
previous comments on their prior June 20, 1995 Draft Work Plan.
I have also spoken with Mr. Ron Dong of your staff and stated
that the work plan is approved with the following conditions:

1. 1In boring BH1, proposed to be placed within the former tank
pit, you should attempt to take soil and grab groundwater
samples. There is no need to analyze "clean fill" soils which
were used to backfill the pit.

2. Please have all wells surveyed to mean sea level. This way
neighboring sites can also be evaluated to determine the
groundwater flow direction of the immediate area.

3. Please forwérd a copy of this work plan signed and stamped by
the lead registered professional.

You should proceed with this investigation as soon as possible.
Please contact me at least 48 working hours prior to your field
work. I may be reached at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

eyt

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. Ron Dong, Cal Trans
G. Jensen, Alameda County DA Office
L. Tedd,. files

2-5554r




GEOCON

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS INCORPORATED

Services

SITE ASSESSMENTS
~ AND INVESTIGATIONS

» F 5 & 9

MARINE

Environmental real property assessments
Facility audits

Hazardous waste site investigations
Environmental sampling programs
Asbestos inspection and abatement
programs '
Air sampling and monitoring programs
Pollutant fate and transport madeling
Remedial investigation/feasibility studies
Underground storage tank investigations
Soil gas surveys

SCIENCES

Chemical fate and transport studies
Sediment and water sampling
Boatyard audits

Pollutant dispersion modeling
Aquatic risk assessment

ENGINEERING/REMEDIATION SERVICES

Construction management

Landfil and surface impoundment design
Treatment/remediation system design
and implementation

Site restoration

Free phase hydrocarbon migration and
recovery system. design

Preparation of plans and specifications
using CAD

HumAN HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICES

Human health risk assessment

Industrial hygiene support

Personal air sampling programs

Medicat surveillance

OSHA 40-hour health and safety training
pregrams

"Sick building" consultations
Legal/Expert Consultation

REGULATORY COMPLIANCE
PLANNING AND SUPPORT

.

RCRA, CERCLA, SARA, and OSHA
comphliance support

Proposition 65

Regulatory negotiations

NPDES permitting

RCRA permitting

SARA Title Il Support

GEoLOGIC AND WATER-
RESOURCE STUDIES

Hydrogeolagic site characterization
Groundwater fiow and solute transport
maodeling

Design and implementation of
groundwater monitoring systems
Chemical migration assessments
Water resource investigations

Soil and groundwater reclamation



| ]
Background | i

" Geocon Environmental Consultants Incorporated (GEC), and their
associated geotechnical company Geocon Incorporated, are consulting
companies with over 20 years of engineering consulting experience in
California. The professionals comprising both GEC and Geocon
Incorporated include geologists, environmental scientists and engineers
with experience in California and other portions of the United States.

GEC is afull service environmental engineering consulting firm, providing
a variety of services on projects ranging from Environmental Real
Property Assessments (i.e., PSA’s) to Groundwater Treatment and
Remediation Systems. The staff includes specialists in engineering (civil/
environmental/mechanical), geology, hydrogeology, geophysics,
- chemistry, environmental science, marine science, and historical
research. QOur clients include attorneys, major development
corporations, industrial corporations, lending institutions, architects/"
engineers, construction companies, insurance companies, and
government agencies. '

With the corporate headquarters located San Diego, we also have an
office in Sacramento. From these two facilities we are able to serve our
clients within the San Diego, Sacramento, Riverside, and Los Angeles
basins, and provide services throughout the western United States,
supported by a large inventory of field and instrumentation equipment.

Having resources in house, including a comprehensive technical library, .
facilitates project performance and reduces the costs associated with
buying or renting materials/equipment.

GEC's management principals possess a depth of practical experience
and expertise in the various environmental disciplines {i.e., engineering,
hydrogeology, or health sciences). The project principals are active in
the development, management, implementation; and completion/closure
of every project. This qualitative and quantitative level of experience
provides clients with the assurance that projects will be handled by a
professional meeting client’s goals and budgets.

SAN DIEGO ‘ SACRAMENTO _
6970 Flanders Drive 11333 Sunco Drive, Suite 100
San Diego, CA 92121-2974 Rancho Cordova, CA 95742
{619) 558-6100 {916) 852:9119

FAX {619) 558-8437 . FAX {916} 852-9132



- ALAMEDA COUNTY "’
* HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTCR

DERPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

June 21, 1995 UST Local Oversight Program

StID # 2189 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Tim Mehta (310} 567-6700

Department of Transportation

Box 23660

Oakland CA 94623-0660

Re: Comment on June 20, 1995 Draft Work Plan for Subsurface
Investigation at 555 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland 94621

Dear Mr. Mehta:

I have received and reviewed the above referenced work plan as
prepared and delivered by Mr. Ronald Dong of your office. He
also sent me a copy of the essential parts of the December 1994
Tank Removal Report for this site as prepared by GHH Engineering
Inc. I don’t know whether this report was ever sent to me,
however, I requested that Mr. Dong send me an entire copy.

Based on the analytical results stated in the tank removal report
and the observations noted during the tank removal, I have the
following observations and comments to the Draft Work FPlan.

Please contact me to discuss these comments at your earliest
convenience.

Observations:

1. There appears to be three areas identified in the report
which warrant further investigation: around both diesel tanks and
along the pump island. One would expect potential problems
around the diesel tanks since these tanks had obvious holes
observed in them especially the northern tank.

2. Based on the groundwater monitoring data from 625 Hegenberger
Rd. we would anticipate that the groundwater gradient at this
site is west-southwesterly. Groundwater, contrary to what was
observed at the time of the removal, is expected to be unconfined
and at a depth of approximately 10’ bgs.

3. Since there is evidence of soil and groundwater contamination
to the west of the former tank pit (GMC-Clayton Environmental
borings report) I‘m recommending a monitoring well to the west of
this area.

4. As mentioned to Mr. Ron Dong of your office, the depth of
s0il samples to be analyzed in the borings is dependent on field
conditions. Typically, soil samples are taken for screening or
analysis every five feet or at locations of noticeable
contamination. This should be left to the geologist at time of
the drilling.




Mr. T. Mehta
StID # 2189
June 21, 1995
Page 2.

My next comments relate directly to the Draft Work Plan. I think
that the proposed number of wells and borings should be adequate
to assess this site. My recommendations will not significantly
change the number of borings/wells, however, they will hopefully
optimize the amount of data available to render a recommendation
for further action.

1. Based on the extent of soil already removed from the tank
pit, I do not recommend any borings or wells within the tank pit.

2. In an attempt to further define the limits of soil and
groundwater contamination the attached modified site map reflects
my recommendation for location of borings/wells. Specifically, I
recommend for:

B-1 no change in location, sample depths based on field observ.
B-2 move west beyond the tank pit, " . " " " “
B-3 move north toward the east end of the diesel tank, " "
B-4 move outside pit, south of the diesel tank, " " "
B-5 eliminate, unnecessary

B-6¢ no change

MWl move to the west beyond the GMC borings.

MW2 no change

MW3 move to the west to determine extent of GW contamination.
MW4 no change

MW5 move downgradient to the piping run to determine GW impact.

Our office agrees that quarterly groundwater monitoring should
commence after this work is performed. Further recommendations
will depend on the results of the investigation and monitoring.

As previously mentioned, our office requests an updated written
schedule for the schedule presented earlier by your office.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Aoy Y Yo

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. R. bong, Cal Trans
G. Jensen, District Attorney Office
J. Makishima, files

555Draft
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December 9, 1994

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway #250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

SUBJECT: SUBMITTAL EXTENSION - TANK REMOVAL REPORT
CALTRANS OAKLAND

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter is to confirm your approval to extend the submittal date for the Tank Removal Report
for the subject site from November 22, 1994 to January 15, 1995. The draft report is final and
will be sent to our client for review the week of December 12, 1994. If you have any questions or
need additional information please call me at (800) 877-1739.

Thank You,

David A. Jones ¢
Project Manager

F:\423 1\DJ\naj\Extension ltr

pc:  Ms. Margaret Gabil, Caltrans, District 4
Mr. Dave Mohanty, Caltrans, District 4

8084 Old Auburn Road, Suite E Citrus Heights, CA 95610 (916) 723-7645
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ALAMEDA COUNTY i ¥
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director BAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
November 9, 1994 o DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROMMENTAL HFEAL TH
SEID #2189 ‘ ALAMEDA COUNTY cC4580

DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250

ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

Cal Trans

Ms. Dianne Steinhauser

111 Grand Ave., 13th Floor
Oakland CA 94612-3771

Re: Request for Technical Reports for Underground Tank Removals
at Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621
R M

Dear Ms. Steinhauser:

As you are aware, the four underground tanks at the above site
were removed by GHH Engineering on September 22, 1994. Present
from Cal Trans were Mr. Dave Mohanty, Mr. Michael Hilliard, Ms.
Allison Parker and others with Mr. Mohanty being present the )
majority of the time. Contaminated scil, floating product and a
severely perforated tanks were observed during the removal. The
two outermost tanks were the ones where the significant sized
holes were observed. Limited overexcavation of the contaminated
soil was performed since no attempt to=remove all of the affected
soils. It was acknowledged that the remediation phase of the
site investigation would address the residual soil contamination
and the delineation of the soil and groundwater contamination.

This letter serves to request the following technical reports:

1. A complete tank closure report including all soil results,
appropriate site map, copies of tank manifests and any other
contaminated spoils or water disposed and a narrative of the
activities and observations. In accordance to the underground
tank closure application, this report should be received by our

office within 60 days of the tank removal or by November 22,
1994.

2. A up-to-date schedule for the determination and investigation
of the extent of contamination. This investigation must include
the installation of monitoring well(s). The preliminary schedule
should be modified to incorporate the tank removal date of
September 1994.

Please submit these documents by the above date, November 22,
1994. This request is pursuant to the California Water Board
Section 13267 (b) and Title 23 the California Code of
Regulations, Chapter 16, Section 2652 (d).




Ms. D. Steinhauser
StID # 2189

555 Hegenberger Rd.
November 9, 1994
Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

émea( W g

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
T. Metha, Cal Trans, 111 Grand Ave., 13th Floor, Oakland
94612-3771
E. Howell, file

1rep555
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State ¢f California

Department of Transportation
District 4—Maintenance

111 Grand Avenue

Mail: P.O. Box 23660
Oakland, CA  94623-0660

Michael A. Hilliard
Supt. i—Business Plan/List

(510) 286-4495
CALNET 541-4495
FAX (510) 286-4482
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

ing to attached instructions % * *

* ® % Complete accord

california Department of Transportation Dist. 4

California Department of Transportation Dist. 4

Business Name

1.

555 Hegenberger Road

owner

Business

Site Address

2.

Zip

Oakland

QZx{ Phone

City

 Phone(510) 286-4444

PO Box 23660

3. Mailing Address

94623~

ip

Z

oOakland

California Department of Tranéportation Dist. 4

City

Land Owner

4.

Clty ' State

Address

5. Generator name under which tank will be nanifested Caltrans

District 4

EPA I.D, No. under which tank will be nanifested CAC 000888208




contractor GHH ineering, Inc. .

rddress 8084 0ld Auburn Road Ste E L S
city Citrus Heights Phone (916) 7237645
License Type' AHAZ TD# 537901 '

*Effective Jarcary 1, 1992, Susiness ad Professionat Code Section 7058.7 requires _pri-e contractors to also hold
Hazardous Maste Certification jssued by tie State Contractors License Bosrd. Indicate that the certificate has
been received, in sddition, to halding the appropciate contractors License type.

. Consultant GHH Engineering, Inc.

Address 8084 01d Auburn Reoad Ste E

city Ccitrus Heights Phone (916} 7237645

. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Calvin D Pratt Title Soil Scientist

Phone (916) 7237645

Four

. Number of tanks being closed under this plan

Length of piping being removed under this plan _ 20 Feet

Total number of tanks at facility _Four

—— 1

[ﬂr I

I




6. Contractor GHH ineering, Inc. + .

city Citrus Heights Phone (916) 7237645
License Type _AHAZ ' TD# 537901

sgffective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors to also hold
Hazardous Maste Cartification issusd by the State Contractors Licenss Board. Indicate that the certificate has
been received, in addition, to holding the appropriate contractors license type.

7. consultant _ GHH Engineering, Inc.

address 8084 0ld Auburn Road Ste E

city Citrus Heights _ phone _(916) 7237645

a. Contact Person for Investigation

Nanme

calvin D Pratt Title _Soil Scientist

Phore (916) 7237645

9. Number of tanks belng closed under this plan Four

Length of piping being removed under this plan 20 Feet

Total number of tanks at facility _Four

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions) . :

%% Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled. **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Evergreen Enviro. Services EPA I.D. NoO. CAD QROEQRﬁGJ

- Hauler License No. 0242 License Exp. Date 7/31/95
Address 6880 Smith Avenue
city Newgrk : ' state CA zip _94560

b) Product/Residual'Sludge/Rinsate pDisposal Site .
Name EVergreen 0il Inc. EPA T.D. No. CAD 980887418

address 6880 Smith Awvenue

City Newark State CA Zip 94560

rev 3/92 -2 -




‘ c) Tank and Pip’] Transporter .

A yame Erickson Inc. 'gpa I.D. No. CAD: 009466392
l Hauler License No. 0019 License Exp. Date _5/31/95

address 255 Parr Blvd.

city __Richmond state cA__ Zip 94801

d) Tank and piping Disposal Site

Name . Brickson Inc. EPA I.D. No. CAD 009466392
address 255 Parr EBlvd. ' ,
city _ Richmond state CA _ zip _ 94801

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name Dennis Steed, Kirk VanDeVort

Cowpany CHH Construction Services, Inc.

city _ Citrus Heights state CA_ 2ip 95610 Phone {(916) 7234713

12. Laboratory

Name Sparqger_ Technology Inc.
Address 3050 Fite Circle Ste 112
city Sacramento . staté CA zip 95827

State Certification No. 1614

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ )

- ; Unknown
I1f yes, describe.

rev 3/92 -3 -




14. Describe methods,o be used for rendering tan.nert
Tanks will be pumped of residual product. Approximately

200 pounds of dry ice will then be added to each tank.

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. B3ll accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Tnaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of
explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas
meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
~ be sampled Location and
Capacity . Use History . (tank. contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- . Samples

water, etc.)

2 6500 gal | unleaded gasoline & soil and possibly soil samples
diesel last used ground water, if| will be collepted
in 1986. Install necessary approximately

' dates unknown at two feet into

2 2000 gal | {yig time. S native soil

f:om each end
of, each tank.

one soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water
be present in the excavation. :

rev 3792 - 4 -




e °

Excavated/Stockpiled Soil
- — s e
Coa stockpiled Soil * gampling Plan
) Volune .
(Estimated) e T _ L
200 CY . | One 4 tube.composite per 50 CY
P .

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
‘completely covered by plastic sheeting. .

16. Chemical-meéhods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples :

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
+  and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed., S
- attached Table 2. !

contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other - EPA, DHS, or Metheod
- Sought sample Preparation other Rnalysis Detection
- Method Number Method Number Limit
TPHg/Btex 5030 - i 8015 MOD/8020 1.0pp/0.005ppM ™
S TPHA ; 3550 . 8015 MOD , _, | 1.0ppm,
5 R A P L -
- <i/ TPHG/Btex 5030, 8015 MOD/602 ﬂ 0.050ppm/0.3005ppm
W G TPHA -~ 3510 . | 8015 MOD 0.050ppm

LT by

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 3/92 -5 -




18. Submit worker's 8mpensation certificate copY

Name of Insurer Firemans Fund ! IR

L. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)

2p. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within § days of
discovery. The report shall be made on an Undexrground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form. (see Instructions)

22 . submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the pest of my knowledge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

T understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until
this plan is approved.

‘I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prier approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational safety and Health
Administration) regquirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner Or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the county of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact

the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in
advance of site work to schedule the required ipspections.

signature of Contractor
" Gary H. Hall
Name (please type)- Y

Ssignature _jéé@f/ }ZQZé%ZQ/
Date ?’éﬁ/ _

Signature of site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) 1 M IPJ?DAK'HM 5. MEHTA

Signature Tom\f%ww Q ’ WUZ%UC
Date Gl L~ ('7 4" .

rev 3/92 ' -6 -
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STIATE OF CALIFORMNIA
= SIAIE AMD CONSWATR SURVIGHS AGTHLY CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD

t(\;}}:‘“ i :'/r/r'ngf ‘."(’rrrr/r'{ o
Altliviis '

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCLES REMOVYAL AND REMEDIAL
| ACTIONS CERTIFICATION

jit

iy

Pursuant to Lhe provisions of Section 7058.7 of the Business and Professions Code,
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby certily that the following qualitying person
lias successfully completed the hazardous substances removal aud remncdial aclions
examinalioni, :

II,l

M|
Hi

5
it

£ BISTRAR 11 ".é.’ (;)”"li[di."": DAVID LEWILS LAMPI
T CONUMCIONS
9° %, -tie & °F License Nor 224358
e e

M= Namestyle: pETROLEUM ENGINEERING INC

WETNESS vy hand amd of ficial seal this This cestilication is the properiy ol the

24th dag of DECEMBER 19 91 epgistrar - of - Coulractors, is ol
A transferable, and shall he returmed e the

Beo-o & LA Hugristre npon demsnd when suspeneded,

tepistrur af (-'"““"“'(""-‘ L /0 h yevorhed v v lidded Tor aay veason

-i—;;!l!|!I}]iﬁ!l{!Hjliul!];.i“lfll!}!!!"Hi;[i[’.’l!z;.‘i!lill “!!ml!|u,,liillmgg_llli!i]'!l'!ltlullllllliill|IIilullllll!:,;ul'!Hu'.lIII!!ullllliluIllli!l”!!.iillngllllIl!]g!l!llHniflllllmllillluIlllllmllllllmllIIIliul!lllllu|IlllllullllillullIllllullHﬂmlllllilm\é_
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STATE OF CAUFORNIA

L

@ &® . 050970
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

[;IVISIDN‘ OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH *

ANNUAL
PERMIT.

Permit Issuved To
(Insert Employer’s Name, Address and Telephone No.)

No. ___
! Date __January 14, 19¢2
Petroleun Engineering, Inec. —I
11 West Ninth Street _ ‘ ‘Region 1=~ San Francisco
Santa Rosa CA 95401 _ L
L ‘ _ District 2_= .Santa Rosa
- Tel. -'
Type of Permii_ Trenching and Excavation
Pursuant to Lobor Code Secions 6300 and 6502, this Permit i issued to the cbove-named
employer for the projecs described below. ,
Stote Controcter’s License Number : Permit Yokd through
224358 December 31, 1997
Desaription of Project Lewestion Addres Gyu-dg....., P Amaclm-nua :

various

various various| various

plicable to

3. That if an
th

This Permit is issued upon the following conditions:

1. That the work is performed by th
District Office shall be notified

commencement.

2. That employer will comply with ail occy

y unforeseen condition causes deviation from
€ Permit Application Form the employer will netify the

Any variation from the specification and asserfions of the Permit Application Form or violetion
of safety orders may be cause 1o revoke the permit.

5. This permit shall

r al permit the appropricte
» in writing, of dates and location of job site pricr to

pational safety and hedlth standards or orders cp-
the above projects, and any other lawful orders of the Division,

the plans or statements contained in
Division immediately.

be posted at or near each place of employment as provided in 8 CAC 341 .4,

Received By

Bethel

T Investigated by

- Sclepfngr. . Do .
1-14-92 - , o
Approved by —W///é 2
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STATE OF CALIFORMIA
SIATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES AGENCY  (CCONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD

ke 1f

Qe Brecleling Lualily

Comnsunn'e

% Alirs _;:_7:-:
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STAYE OF CALIFORNIA—BUSINESS, TRAMSPORTATICAAND HOUSING AGENCY

PETE WILSON, Governcr

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BOX 23660

OAKLAND, CA 945230660

(510) 2854444

TOD (510) 286-4454 PN o e BRI NE S 1 EU
[ o

June 23, 1994

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Material Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr, Chan:

Subject: Underground Storage Tank Removal at 555 Hegenberger Road,

Oakland, CA, Former Caltrans Facility

As per our agreement in the June 21, 1994 meeting with Mr. G. Jensen, Mr. T. Peacock
and you, I am attaching a schedule and listing the funding sources to remove the underground

tanks and to perform the site investigation at the subject site.

The funding to accomplish the first task of tank removal will come from the District Minor
B Program, Fiscal Year 1994/95 budget. The funding for the second task will come from the
1994/95 Statewide Hazardous Waste Site Assessment, Investigation and Survey Contract Budget
managed by the Caltrans Hazardous Waste Management Branch in Sacramento. The budget for the
third task of site remediation will be identified once we have received the final site investigation
report. Based on the various site remediation options and the corresponding costs we will then

determine which funding source would be applicable. Currently, the Hazardous Waste

Management Branch is looking into securing remediation funding for these types of sites in the

State.

As we had agreed at the meeting, if there is any delay in completing any of the tasks per
the attached schedule or if there is any cancellation of funding to accomplish the tasks, we will
notify you within 30 days. At this time we have committed the resources to complete the first two

tasks per the schedule and within the budget.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, you can reach me at phone number (510)

286-5678.
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Reset of
Pre-Enforcement
Review Panel

In Re The Property Known As :
Cal Trans Facility

555 Hegenberger Rd.

Oakland CA 94621

Y Tt Tt Vs Vet

{(insert address of property)

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the Alameda County
Hazardous Materials Division, and the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality Control Board a Review Panel will
convene on_June 21, 1994 at 11:45 m in the offices of the
Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division located at 80 Swan
Way, Room 200, Oakland, CA 94621. This Review Panel will convene
for the purpose of determining responsible parties as well as
appropriate closure, site assessment, clean-up and mitigation of
contamination at the above location.

The Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division, and the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board have named and
served notice of this Review Panel on the following persons or
entities as having proposed responsibility for closure, site
assessment, clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the above
location, and by this notice all parties named herein are
informed of the right to appear and show cause, if any they have,
for the exclusion or inclusion of any of the parties served
herein from said responsibility or obligations:

1. _Ms. Dianne Steinhauser, Cal Trans
{name)
111 Grand Ave., 13th Floor, Oakland CA 94612-3771
{addressg)

Dated: 6/07/94 ,&Mé, %

(signaturéd
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BC #2189

Receipt for

Certified Mail

PY¥ .. No Insurance Coverage Provided
. Jﬂﬁ_ﬁ De not use for International Mail

{See Raverse)

1lxr
71

sent 1o Dianne Steinhauser
?Tfmg}and Ave., 13th F
"o S akland CA 94612-37
Postage
$
Certifiad Fea
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Special Delivery Foo
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materia :
Rastricted Delivery Fea
§ :)a mofx?igitsshg:mgred
: Return Haceipt Showing to Whom,
g Date, and Addressee’s Addrass
1 | TOTAL Postage
d & Faes $
8 Pastmark or Date
™
In Re The Property Known As : £
Cal Trans Facility 5
555 Hegenberger Rd. Proc ¥
Oakland CA 94621 b e ba o Fa e e
Pre-Enforcement

Review Panel

I Barney Chan , do hereby certify

that I served Ms. Dianne Steinhauser, 111 Grand Ave., 13th
?1oor, Oakland CA 94612~-3771
with a copy of the attached Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review

Panel on June 7,1994 by certified

mailer # P 029 244 657

Dated: 06/07/94 &W& @&@——

(signaturqd/
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ALAMEDA COUNTY | /
HEALTH CARE SERVICES p

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

April 20, 1994 State Water Resources Control Board
StID # 2189 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Cakland, CA 94621
Cal Trans {510) 271-4530

Ms. Diane Steinhauser
111 Grand Ave.,, 13th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612-3771

Re: Tank Removal and Investigation at 555 Hegenberger R4.,
Oakland CA 94621, former Cal Trans Facility.

Dear Ms. Steinhauser:

Our office received the package of reports dated March 8, 1994 on
March 14, 1994 as hand delivered to me by Mr. Mohanty of your
office. We also received the Unauthorized Leak Report (ULR) the
following day. Our office is willing to accept that funding,
thus work will not occur until July 1994, however, you should be
aware of the following conditions:

1. The work plan, which I requested previously, was for the
further investigation and potential remediation of this site. It
was not for a description of the tank removal process. Enclosed,
please find a copy of Appendix A, Workplan for Initial Subsurface
Investigation. This is a guidance document prepared by the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) which lists the
common elements of a work plan for the initial investigation of a
fuel release site. This is what is required after the tank
removals are accomplished.

2. Please provide written confirmation as to your scheduled date
for the following items: .

a. Submission of a specific tank closure application as awarded
to a specific contractor.

b. The date, to your best estimate, as to when the tanks will be
removed, assuming no delay in the approval of the tank removal
application.

¢. The date as to when a site specific work plan for additional
subsurface characterization will be submitted.

Please provide written response to this request within 30 days or
by May 23, 1994. Assuming your schedule is agreeable by our
office, failure to meet these scheduled dates will cause this
case to be referred to the District Attorney’s Office for
enforcement.
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Ms. Diane Steinhauser
StID # 2189

555 Hegenberger Rd.
April 20, 1994

Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any gquestions.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢c: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
E. Howell, files

UsST555

enclosure (Ms.Steinhauser)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

February 4, 1994 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
StID # 2189 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
Cal Trans 80 Swan Way, Bm EOO
Ms. Diane Steinhauser Oak'%‘}%} gf;fjgéé
111 Grand Ave., 13th Floor (
Oakland CA 94612=-3771

FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Request for Technical Reports and Underground Tank Removals
at 555 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621, former Cal Trans
Facility.

Dear Ms. Steinhauser:

Our office has received your letter of January 26, 1994 which
states the difficulties encountered in obtaining funds to remove
underground tanks and investigate and remediate the above
referenced site. Though you are optimistic that this problem
will be resolved, your letter is not specific as to when this
might happen.

I have discussed this case with the District Attorney Office. I
have informed their office that the initial removal of
underground tanks was started in December of 1992 but the
excavation was covered-up and asphalted over until additional
funds could be obtained to remove the additional discovered tank.
I have informed their office that borings adjacent to these tanks
indicate petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in soil and
groundwater likely coming from these tanks. They are also aware
that our request for a new closure application, a completed:
Unauthorized Release Form (URF) and a work plan for further
investigation have not been provided. These items have been
requested in my initial letter dated July 26, 1993 and two Notice
of Violation letters, dated September 7, 1993 and October 12,
1993.

I have been instructed by the District Attorney Office to give
Cal Trans a final opportunity to comply with my request for
forms and technical reports. Please provide the requested
technical reports to our office within 30 days or by March 8,
1994. Failure to provide these documents will cause this case
to be referred to the District Attorney Office for enforcement.




Ms. Dianne Steinhauser- Cal Trans
StID # 2189
555 Hegenberger Rd.

February 4, 1994
Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

KCUW%/M Lhan_

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
E. Howell, files

FNOV555
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA—BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY PETE WILSON, Governor
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ALCO
=
OAKLAND, CA 94623-0660 HAZMAT
(510} 2B6-4444
DD (510) 2B6-4454 QL FEB ~3 PH1Z: 14

January 26, 1994

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Material Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Chan:

Subject: Underground Storage Tank Removal at 555 Hegenberger Road,
Oakland, CA, Former Caltrans Facility

In response to your letter dated October 12, 1994, regarding removal
of the wunderground tanks at the above subject site, Mr. Tim Mehta of my
staff has been in contact with you and has briefed you about our efforts to
accomplish this task.

An interdisciplinary team within Caltrans District-4 has met to
explore the needs and options in addressing this and other similar sites in
a number of counties. The team views several cost components as needing
funding such as Tank Removal, Detailed Site Investigation, Remediation
Plan Development, and Site Clean-up and Approval.

Currently, there are no identified funding sources for accomplishing
any of these components., The team met last month with top management
of Caltrans seeking funding. Caltrans is experiencing a severe budget
crunch. We recognize, however, the need to particularly address important
environmental issues. Top managers both here in District-4 and in our
Sacramento Headquarters are endeavoring how to come up with the
necessary funds to accomplish this work.




;o ® @

Mr. Barney Chan
UST Hegenberger Road
Page 2 of 2

I am very optimistic that now the matter has received the attention
of the top management we will be receiving soon the resources needed to
accomplish these tasks. I will keep you informed of the developments and
actions taken. Thank you for your patience. If you have any questions
regarding this matter you can reach me at phone number (510) 286-5678.

DIANNE STEINHAUSER, Chief
Environmental Engineering Branch




" ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

October 12, 1993 State Water Resources Control Board
StID # 2189 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Cal T Qakland, CA 94621
: Tans {510) 271-4530

M=. Diane Steinhauser
111 Grand Ave., 13th Floor
Oakland CA 94612-3771

SBECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Request for Subsurface Investigation and Underground Tank
Removal at 555 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621, former
Cal Trans Pacility

Dear Ms. Steinhauser:

Our office previously sent our correspondence to Mr. Mark Avila
and Ms. Barbara Webb of your office. I have since been informed
that you are the contact person regarding the removal of
underground storage tanks and any subsequent investigation.

I was also told that my previous correspondence has been given to
you for your attention.

To recap, existing underground tanks were scheduled for removal
on December 1, 1992. Because of their size, the excavation
contract was sent out to rebid. After noticing significant
delay, our office wrote initially to Mr. Avila on July 26, 1993
and then to Ms. Webb on September 7, 1993 in a Notice of
Vielation. This site was given a high priority when a
subsurface investigation, performed by Clayton Environmental for
GMC, identified high levels of petroleum contamination in soil
and grab water samples in borings installed adjacent to the
Cal/Trans tank pit. In the Notice of Violation, our office
requested the completion and submittal of an Unathorized Release
{(Leak) Report by September 23, 1993 and the submittal of a new
underground tank closure form by October 9, 1993. To this date,
our office has yet to receive the requested documents. Ms. Webb
was also advised to retain a consultant in order to provide a
work plan for further subsurface investigation given the likely
contamination emanating from this site.

Please submit the requested documents to our office within 30
days or by November 15, 1993.




Ms. Diane Steinhauser
555 Hegenberger Rd.
StID # 2189

October 12, 1993

Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

i Lo

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
E. Howell, files
2NOV=555




’ . | .

" ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 02
AGENCY 2
DAVID 4. KEARS, Agency Director ' RBAFAT A, SHARID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
September 7, 1993 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
StID # 2189 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
Cal Trans UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 94621
(510} 271-4530

Ms. Barbara Webb
111 Grand Ave., 13th Floor
Oakland CA 94612-3771

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Regquest for subsurface Investigation and Underground Tank
Removal at 555 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621, former
Cal Trans Facility

Dear Ms. Webb:

our office last wrote to Mr. Mark Avila of your office in our
July 26, 1993 letter concerning the underground tank removal and
subsurface investigation at the above referenced site. Please
refer to this letter. You may call me for a copy if it is not
available from Mr. Avila. In this letter, Cal Trans was informed
of the potential release of the underground tanks at this site
and requested to inform our office when the underground tanks
would be removed and when a work plan for subsurface
investigation would be submitted. Cal Trans was requested to
provide this information within 30 days of receipt of this letter
or by August 26, 1993. To this date, our office has not received
this information.

our office has recently received a copy of the September 1, 1993
Clayton Environmental report detailing the results of soil and
grab groundwater samples from borings taken adjacent to the Cal
Trans site. I have also witnessed the boring locations and they
are within 15 feet of the patched underground tank pit on the Cal
Trans site. Given the anticipated groundwater direction and the
remoteness of GMC’s underground tanks, the reported petroleum
release in this report is likely from the existing Cal Trans
underground tanks. For your information, soil samples reported
up to 820 parts per million (ppm) Total 0il and Grease (TOG), 700
ppm diesel and 340 ppm gascline. In addition, groundwater
samples indicated up to 47 ppm diesel and 0.78 ppm gasoline.

Please submit a new underground tank closure form to our office
within 30 days or by October 9, 1993. You should alsec retain a
consultant to provide a work plan for further subsurface
investigation. This work plan should be submitted 30 days after
the underground tanks are removed.




Ms. Barbara Webb
StID # 2189

555 Hegenberger Rd.
September 7, 1993
Page 2.

Please be aware that until the underground tanks are removed and
a work plan for subsurface investigation is submitted, our office
considers these tanks to have been closed illegally. You should
also be aware that the California Health and Safety Code (CH&SC),
Division 20, Chapter 6.7, Section 25298 (c) 4 states that no
person shall close an underground tank unless that person has
taken steps to demonstrate to the appropriate agency that the
site has been investigated to determine if there are any present,
or were past releases, and if so that appropriate corrective or
remedial actions have been taken. Section 25299 (5) allows for
the civil penalty of not less than $500 or more than $5000 for
each underground tank and for each day the owner or operator
fails to properly close an underground tank.

Enclosed please find an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized
Release (Leak)/ Contamination Site Report (ULR). Please complete
this form and return to our office within 10 days, or by
SBeptember 23, 199%3.

You should consider this a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to the California Water Code Section 13267 (b). All
documents including work plans, analytical results, forms and
reports should be sent to our office since we are acting in
behalf of the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) by
overseeing cases of fuel release to the waters of the state.

This site has been transferred to the Local Oversight Program
(LOP) section of Alameda County Environmental Health and you have
been notified of this through our Notice of Requirement to
Reimburse letter.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

M e

Barney #. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
E. Howell, files
NOV-555Heq
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to end
Page: 1

[Shift-F10] More

STID: 2189 ” UNDERGROUND STCORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE - SCREEN #2 " |

IN-HOUSE MANAGEMENT :

RISK ASSESSMENT :-0- LOC-CleanUp Fund? -0-

DATE LAST CORSP :08/04/1999 INSPECTOR INIT: BC

CONTACT/RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION: -
RP #1: CONTACT: Barbara Webb RP COST: $0.00

RP COMPANY NAME: Cal Trans Ph: -0-

ADDRESS: 111 Grand Ave, 13th Floor
€ITY/ST/ZIP: Oakland, C A 94612-3771

COMMENT : MTBE=25ppb in MW-3 on 2/18/98. Site is approx 4000 feet south
west of the Fitchburg well field. Though MTBE is low, TPHg an
d BTEX are still high, must continue monitoring.

L3

PgUp For Screen #1;PgDn For More RP'S

[ESC] Done [F2] Clear field [Shift-F2] Clear
Form: SITE Table: SITE Field: FlagDate

Press [ESC] for the menu

to end
Page: 2

| UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUF SITE

SITE ID: 2189 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F

SUBSTANCE

[Shift-F10] More

—=ILOP: A—TRemov: -—SLIC: -

:12034

SITE NAME: Caltrans . DATE REPORTED :09/03/1993
SITE ADDRESS: 555 -0 Hegenberger Rd

DATE CONFIRMED:09/03/1993




L3

CITY: Oakland .ZIP CODE: 94621 MU&PLE RPs : N

CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STAT: 4 PRIORITY: 3Al DATE ER:-0-

RP SEARCH : 5 . DATE END: -0-

PRELIM ASSESSMENT - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
REMEDIAL INVEST S DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION HE DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-

POST REMED MONITOR: - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
ENFORCEMENT TYPE: 3 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 06/21/159%4
LUFT CATEGORY: -0- CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-

DT EXC START : 12/01/1992 REMEDIATL, ACTIONS TAKEN: NT

Pgbhn for Screen #2

[ESC] Domne [F2] Clear field [Shift-F2] Clear to end [Shift-F10] More
Form: SITE Table: SITE Field: Source Page: 1
STID: 2189 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE - SCREEN #2

IN-HOUSE MANAGEMENT :

RISK ASSESSMENT :-0- LOC-CleanUp Fund? -0-
DATE LAST CORSP :08/04/1999 INSPECTOR INIT: BC

CONTACT/RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION:

RP #1: CONTACT: Barbara Wekb RP COST: §0.00
RF COMPANY NAME: Cal Trans ‘ Ph: -0-
ADDRESS: 111 Grand Ave, 13th Floor
CITY/ST/ZIP: Oakland, C A 94612-3771

COMMENT: MTBE=25ppb in MW-3 on 2/18/98. Site is approx 4000 feet south
west of the Fitchburg well field. Though MTBE is low, TPHg an
d BTEX are still high, must continue monitoring.

PgUp For Screen #1;PgDn For More RP'S

[ESC] Done [F2] Clear field [Shift-F2] Clear to end [Shift-F10] More
Form: SITE : Table: SITE Field: FlagDate Page: 2
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““ALAMEDACOUNTY

{)

HEALTH CARE SERVICES Nz
fGENCY ", RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DT ) AT, Roney prec DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
July 26,1993 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
e, prans 80 Swan Way, Rm 200

111 Grand Ave., 13th Floor (510)

Oakland ca 94612~-3771

Re: Request for Subsurface Investigation at 555 Hegenberger Rd.,
Oakland CA 94621, former Cal Trans Pacility

Dear Mr. Avila:

This letter serves to recount our conversation today regarding
the above referenced site. Recall, this site initially scheduled
the removal of four underground tanks on December 1992, Upon

At this time, it is appropriate for our office to request the
expediting of the removal of the four underground tanks at 555
Hegenberger Rd. These tanks are a likely source of the Petroleum
hydrocarbon contamination being found in the borings just off-
site this pProperty. Please be aware that Title 23 of the
California Code of Regulations, Chapter 16 Underground Tank
Regulations requires a soil and groundwater investigation where
free product is found at the site where an unauthorized release
has occurred (Section 2724(¢c)). 1In addition section 2655 (b)
requires the removal of free product by the owner or operator in
@ manner that minimizes the Spread of contamination into
previously uncontaminated zones by using appropriate recovery and
disposal techniques.




Mark Avila

555 Hegenberger Rd.-Cal Trans
StID # 2189

July 26, 1993

Page 2.

Through our conversation, there appears to be avenues which cCal
Trans can take to address emergency situations such as this one.
This letter serves to inform you of our office’s opinion that
this site is considered a high priority. Because of this, you
should reply to this letter within 30 days of receipt of this
letter or by August 26, 1993. This letter should inform our
office when the underground tanks will be removed and when a work
plan for subsurface investigation will be provided our office.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions.

Al Mt—-—

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

CC: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
E. Howell, files

2-555HegRd.
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BOX 7791

HAZARDOUS MATERTALS D

P.0O.

UNDERGROUND TANK. CLOS

* * % Complete according to attached

DEPARTMENT OF

itz (§1y) teuoydsje)
L Liebs WD 'PURHRQ
acQpy payl +eeS YiLT ¢ OLY
HITVIH TYININNOYIANT 40 INIHLEY4Ia

Q3iLtd3idOov

555 HEGENBERGER ROAD

OAKLAND

P.0.BOX 7791SAN FRANZGEGQ state _CA

SAN FRANCISOC
Address
DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION.

City
City

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be ganifested CAD0O00827760
1

Business OwnerDEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION

Site Address
Mailing Address

1. Business Name DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION (CAL TRANS)
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested’

Z. Tand Owner _DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION

2.
3

L .wu:llwnﬂmqqadq1vhww~wmﬂ (aurxd) 3syretoeds 30efoxd
” _ |

rev 12/90
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.63 Contractor _ PETROLEUM ENGINEERING INC

[J

city SANTA ROSA, CA. 95401 ___ Phone707 545 0360

address 11 W. 9871y ST,

License Type4,B-1,58C-61,5C-10,D-23ID# 224358

7. Consultant N/A

.Address

City : - ' Phoné_

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name __ HARQLD DYFE Title __ OPERATIONS
707 545 0360

Phone

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan4 (1 000 CAL EA )

Length of piping being removed under this plan UNKN.

‘Total number of tanks at facility _4
10. State Reglstered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Fac111t1es (see
instructions). _

*%* Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled =*=*
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

NameH_& H ENVIROMENTAL SERVICES EPA I.D. NoCADQ04771168
Hauler License No. 0334 License Exp. Date 1 31 93
rddress 220 CHINA BASIN | | |
city _ SAN FRANCISCO ' state CA zip9ﬁ107

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name H & H ENVIROMENTAL SERVICES EPA I.D. No.(CADOOAT71168

Address 220 CHINA BASIN

city SAN FRANCISCO State CA Zip94107

rev 12/90




c) Tank and Piping Transporter ) ‘

Name 1 & H ENVIROMENTAL SERVICES _ EPA I.D. NO€ADONA771168

Hauler License No. 0334 License Exp. Date 1 31 93

Address __ 220 CHINA BASTN

city AN FRANCISCO " gState _CA. gzip 94107

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site - 7 -
yame H & H ENVIROMENTAL SERVICES EPA I.D. No,CADOO4771168

Address 220 CHINA BASIN

city . SAN FRANCISCQ tate _cy  %iP 941907

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name TOM KEEGAN

Company GROUP ENVIROMENTA

Address 11, W. 9TH ST.

city SANTA ROSA- gtate CA Zip 94501 Phone _ 707 523 1162

12. Laboratory )
Name COAST TO COAST ANALTICAL SERVICES

Address 6006 EGIZET CT

city _ DENICIA StatéA 2iP4510

State Certification No.CC531501

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [X]

If yes, describe.

rev 12/90 | | -




® e

Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Sampling Plan
Volume
(Estimated)

2 SOIL SAMPLES FOR EACH STOCKPILE
10 YARDS EACH 1 FOR EACH 20 YARDS, 4 FOR EACH 50

YARDS 'OR WATS NECESSARY.

Stockp;led soil must be placed on bermed plastlc and must be
completely covared by plastlc sheeting. :

16. Chemical methods and associated detection-limits to be used
for analyzing samples

. The Tri-~Regicnal Board recommended minimum verification: ‘analyses
and practical quantitatiorn reportlng limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DH#sS, o Methcd
Sought | Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detecticn
* Method Number Method Number Limit

S0I 1L ....c0uua.. .

TPH G 5030 : "MODIFIED 8015 |1.0 PPM

TPH D 3550 MODIFIED 8015 1.0 PPM

BTX & E 8020 0.0005 PPM
WATER R..........\

TPH G 5030 MODIFIED 8015 0.0 PPM

THP D 3510 MODIFIED 8015 50.0 PPM

BTX & E 8260 ' 0.5 PPM

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 12/90




14. Describe methodé Qbe used for rendering tar,inert ’

TANKS ARE TO RE PIMPED FREE OF PRODUCT, 30 LBS—OF DRY

ICE TO BE USED FOR EVERY 1000 GAL .OF CAPACTTY

pefore tanks are pumped out and jnerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be ‘removed. - Inaccessible piping must be
plugged. S - Ce : . '

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
for tank removal permits. ‘Fire departments typically require the
use of explosiontproof:combustible:gas”meters to verify tank
inertness. It is -the ‘contracter's Tesponsibility to.bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank ‘inertmess.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank : : Material to
— be sampled Location ané
Capacity ' Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

(?%DO,GAL. _GASOLINE . SOIL IF SOIL APPREARS TO
EACH. D | - BE ABOVE GROUND |[WATER
' |TABLES,COLLECT 1 SAMPL
DIESEL FROM EACH END OF TANKS
I FTOOD INTO NATIVE
SOIL.

GROUND WATER [F WATER IS PRESENT
THEN COLLECT ONE OR
TWO SAMPLES OF THE .
WATER USING A BATLER.

one soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that
is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground
water be present in the excavation. :

-4 - .

R,

rev 12/90




" L il S’ 0 u-—'i_f_\_.l Wt Nk W kW
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‘pmit Worker's cCompensation Certificate copfOlSCER:MATSON .IKSURANCE

s ‘ ' : 100 STOXY .PT.RD.

e . N
. b e e e g L b BRI, | et
L. 'L

~ Name of Insurer FAIRMONT TNSU2aNCE ' SANTA RO&A .C3 6540

12, Subxit Plot Plan (8ee Instructions)
20. Enclasé Deposit (Bee Instructionsjf'

21. Report any lsaks or contamination %o this offise within 5.days
of diacovery. The report shall be made on an Underground ... .
suorage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.-
(sse Instructions) - -

22. submit & ecloesure réport to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. Thisg repoert must contain all the infermation listed
in item 22 of the instructions. '

T declare that te the best of my kncwledge and:belief the statexercs
znd informaticn provided zhaove ars correct and:otrue.

v understand that information iz adéition To that provided akove nay
be nesded in order to obtain an =pproval from the Department of
Fnvironmental Health and that no work is to begin en this prcoclect
until this plan is spproved.

T uncerstand that any chenges 1o fesl
is

void this plan if pricr approval

T understend that all work perfermed during this project will bs done
in compliance wiih all applicable OSHa (Occupaticnal Safety.and ®ezlih
Administraticn} reequirsments concerning personnel hezlih and safazy.
I understand that site and worker safety are solely the rasponsibiiily
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

once I have rgceivaed my stamped, acceptsad clesurs plazn, I will
contazt the project Eazardous Matexials Specialist at least thraee

working days in advance of sits vork to schedule the raquirsd
inspactions,

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) PETROLEUM ENGTNEERINQ INC HAROLD DYE

Signature ;Lv[?-"w—é'-'p AQ/?,{

Date 10 16 49

Signature of Site Ownar or Operafter
Name (please type) DEFE%LOF TRANSPORTATION GARY CARDONA

Signaturs i

Data j@/// ,4 ) | | | _

e a s MW B .

.

i




7 o ®
ijjl 6% : STATE OF CALIFORNIA

/( ™M b'b STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
o~ UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE
MARK ONLY (¥ 1 new PeRMIT [ 1 2 ReNewaL PERMIT [ ] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [ | 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
ONE ITEM 1 2 INTERIM PERMIT ] 4+ AMENDED PERMIT [] & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE

I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

DBA OR FACILITY NAME NAME OF OPERATOR
DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION
ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET PARCEL # (OPTIONAL)
555 HEGENBERGER RD. I-880 6980
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
OAKLAND CA |94621 N/A
' BOX -
TO INDICATE [[..] CORPCRATION ] INDIVIDUAL [ PARTMERSHIP [ LOCAL-AGENCY ] COUNTY-AGENCY K1 STATE-AGENCY "] FEDERAL-AGERCY
DISTRICTS
TYPE OF BUSINESS " IFINDIAN |4 OF TANKS ATSITE | E.P.A. 1 D. # (optianal)
[ ] 1 GASSTATION [} 2 DISTRIBUTOR | AESEFRVATION
[ @ FaAM [] 4 PROCESSOR \j 5 OTHER ©OR TRUST LANDS 4

EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMAR?{AI N1 TARD. EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) - optional

DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST)

CARDONA., GARY 510 286 5480 CONNELLY SUZETTE 510G wi/aBAcone |
NIGHTS: NAME(LAST FIRST)

HONE.# WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST)
A Akt 4—/ f $10)256-538) | % {;’mtﬁ PARA-L/CEL “ne s wisszacone |

Il. PROPERTY QWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME GARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
DEPT.QF TRANSPORTATION

MAILING OR STREET ADDAESS 7 bxpindicas [ ] INDIVDUAL ] LOGALAGENCY (X STATE-AGENCY
P.0O.BOX 7791 [ CORPORATION [ ] PARTNERSHIP [ ] COUNTY-AGENCY [ ] FEDERALAGENCY

CITY NANE STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
SAN FRANCISO CA | 94120 510 286 5489

Jil. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME OF GWNER CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
DEPT.QOF TRANSPORTATION

MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS " bex Ioindicala [ INDIVIDUAL ] LOCAL-AGENCY (X STATE-AGENCY
P.O.BOX 7791 [J CORPORATION [ ] PARTNERSHIP [ ] COUNTY-AGENCY [ ) FEDERAL-AGENCY

GITY NAME STATE ZIF GOOE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94120 H10 186 5489

V. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 323-9555 if questions arise.

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD{S) USED

+ box londicate [A] 1 SELFINSURED [ 2 GUARANTEE [} 2 INSURANCE ] 4 SURETY BAND
[ s LETTER OF GREDIT [ & EXEMPTION (] % OTHER

V. LEGAL NOTIFICATICN AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal notification and billing will be sent to the tank ewner unless box | or Il is checked.

CHEGK GNE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABGVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: I D L. I:l IR E

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANT'S NAME {(PRINTED & SIGNATURE) APPLICANTS TITLE DATE MONTHDAY/YEAR
PETROLEUM ENGINEERING,HAROLD DYE | OPERATIONS 10 16 92
£
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY e
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY #
LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OH MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.
FORM A (5-01) FORO0JIAS
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. STATE OF CALIFORNIA .

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY @ 1 NEW PERMIT [ ] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [[] & CHANGE OF INFORMATION [[] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [j 2 INTERIM PERAM(T [ ] 4 AMENDED PERMIT D & TEMPCRARY TANK CLOSURE [:] 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: DEPT.OF TRANSPORTATION(CAL TRANS YARD)

I, TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPEGIFY IF UNKNOWN

A. OWNER'S TANK 1.D.# 1 8. ManuracTureD BY: [UNKN
C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAYNEAR)  [JN KN D. T"NK CAPAGITY IN GALLONS: 1 ()00
Il. TANK CONTENTS IF A-115 MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C.
1a REGULAR | ] 3 DiESEL
a [ X 1 MOTOR VEHIGLE FUEL []4oL B. ’ c. UNLEADED  (— o oport [] s aviaTioN GAs
[] 2 PETROLELM [] & empTy E] 1 PRODUCT [} b PREMILM ™ 5 seTruEL [ ] 7 METHANGOL
UNLEADED 5
[} 2 CHEMICAL PRODUCT [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [] 2 waste [_] 2 LeapeD [ | 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)
D. IF (A.1) 1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANGE STORED C.AS¥:
lll. TANK CONSTRUCTION  marK ONE ITEMONLY INBOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLEES IN BOX 0 AND E
A. TYPE OF [ ] 1 DOUBLE waLL [[] 3 SINGLE wWALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER K] a5 unknowN
SYSTEM [_] 2 siNGLE waLt " [ 4 SECONDARY GONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) [ | 99 OTHER
B. TANK [] 1 BARESTEEL [ ] 2 STAINLESS STEEL [] 3 FiBERGLASS [ ] 4 STEELCLAD Wi FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
'MATEHIAL L] 5 CONGRETE [} B POLYVINYL CHLORIDE | | 7 ALUMINUM [] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIELE W/FRP
{Primary Tank) [] s eronze [_] 1o cavanizeD sTEEL [¥ ] 95 UNKNOWN [] #9 oTHER
[ 1 1 RUBBER LINED [[] 2 ALKYD LINING [ ] 3 EPOXY LINING [ | 4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. mJﬁng [ ] 5 6LASS LINING [] & unLINED [X] 95 UNKNOWN [] o OTHER
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES___ NO___
D.CORROSION L_! 1 POLYETHYLENE wRaP [ | 2 COATING ™) 3 vvL wRaP [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] 5 CATHOOIC PROTEGTICN [ | 91 NONE [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [] 98 oTHER
E. SPILLANDOVERFILL  SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEARLIN K I OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT insTALLED (earil N KN
V. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE A@/1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY AU 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE WALL AU 2 DOUBLEWALL A U 3 LNED TRENCH  A(lLAS UNKNOWN AU 9 OTHER
€. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARESTEEL A U 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PYC)A U 4 FIBEAGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U 5 ALLMINUM A U & CONGRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 3 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A i 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION n(@ss UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

D. LEAX DETECTION [ )1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ ]2 LNETKGHTNESSTESTING [ | O pocellel ™ ™ g5 omven

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

[ ] 1 visusL cHECK [__| 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ | 3 VADOZE MONITORING [ | 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ | 5 GROUND WATER MONITGRING

[ |8 TANK TESTING | | 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ | 91 NONE [X] 95 UNKnowN [] = omHeR
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1, ESTIM TE LAST USED {MO/DAYAYR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
VRN SUBSTANCE REMAINING 0 cauons NERTMaTERIAL?  TeS [] NO Y]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
APPLICANTS NAME DATE

{PRINTED & SIGNATURE}
PETROLEUM ENGINEERING INC. _HARQLD nv% 10 16 92

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE I.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW /#k

COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
§
~ STATELD# il iy Ll
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXMRATION DATE
FORM B (7-91) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FORQO34B-R5




THSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLIETING FORM "I

FENTIRAL TNSTRUE

LRONE:

1 Uiee FORM "0 shall b completed for cach tank for afl MW PURMITS, PHRMIT O PANGES, REMOVALS and/jor any
other TANK INFORMATION CHANGIL

2. This form should be completed by either the PERMIT APPLICANT or the LOCAL AGENCY UNMDERGREGUND TANE
INSPRCTOR, ‘

3. Please wype or print clearly &l requesied information.

4, Lise a hard point writing instrument. you are making 3 copics,

TOP OF POEM: "MARE GNLY ONU ITEMY

1. Mark an (X} in the box next to the item that best describes the reason the form is bedag compleled,
2. TIndicate the DBA or Facility name where the tank is instalicd.

L TANK DESCRIPTION - COMPLETE ALY ITEMS - IF UNKNOWN - 50 SPECIFY

A TeE
B !

i s installed (ex. 1987) :

. gallons fex, 25,000 or 000 eic}

1L TANE CONTENTS

Ao 1L IEMOTOR VEUCLE FUEL, check box 1 and complete items 8 & O
2, not MOTOR VEIHICLE FUHEL, check the appropriate box in section A sad complete items I & D

B, Check the appropriate box,

. Lheck the type of MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL (f box 1 i checked in A).

0.  Print the chomieal name of the barardous substance stored in the tank and the CAS#. (Chemical Abstract Service
number), if box 1is NOT cheeked in A,

NL CPANE CONSTRUCTTION - MARK ONE ITEM ONLY INBOX A L O &

1. Check only pne item in TYPH OF SYSUEM, TANK MATERIAL, INTERIOR LINING and CORROSION PROTECTTON,
2. I OTHER, print in the space provided.

. PIPING INFORMATION

1. Circle A if above ground; cirele Ui underground; and circle both i applicable.
2.0 I UNENCOWN, circle; or if OTHER, print in space provided.
3 indicate the LEAK DETECTTON systemis) used to comply with the moniforing reqoirement for the piping.

Y. TANK LEAK DUITICTION
1. ladicate the LEAK DEBCTHON systom(s) used to comply with the monitoring requirements for the tank,
VI INFORMATION OMN TANK PERMANTNTLY CLOSHD IN PLACE

1. ESTIMATED DATT LAST USED - MONTH/YEAR (January, 1988 or 0L/88).
2. BSTIMATED QUANTITY of HAZARDOUS SUBSEANCE emaining in the tank (in Gallons).
3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH INERT MATERIAL? Check "Yus' or ‘'NO

APPLICANT MUST SIGM AND DATE THE PORM AS INDICATIID.
INSTRUCTION FOR THE LOCAL AGENCITS

The state ynderground storage tank ideatificarion aumber is composed of the two digit county aumber, the theee digit jurisdiction
number, the six dight facility rumber and the siv digit tank number. The counly and jurisdiction numbers are predetermined and
can be obstained by calling the State Bowd (9163732-2421. The fzcility number must be the same as shown in form “A% The
iank number may be assigned by the Incal agency; however, this number must be numerical and cannot contain an alphabet. it
the local agency profers the State Board to assign the tank nwimber, picass Jeave jt blank.

IT 18 THE BESPONSIBILITY OF TilE LOCAL AGENCY THAT INSPECTS THE FACILITY TO VERIFY T
ACCURACY OF THE INFORMATION. THE LOCAYL AGHNCY 1§ RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETION OF 1111

*LOTAL AGENCY USHE GNLY® INFORMATION BOX AND FOR FORWARDING ONH FORM "A” AND ASSOCIATED
PORM "B TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRIESS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
. SEATT WALTER RESOURCHS CONTROL BOARD
S /0 SWIHIEES.

DATA PROCISSING CHNTER

P.O. BGX 527

BARAMOUNT, CA 90723




. STATE OF CALIFORNIA .

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY ] 1 New PERMIT [] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [[] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM I:l 2 INTERIM PERMIT E] 4 AMENDED PERMIT D & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE D 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:  DEPT ., OF TRANSPORTATION, (CAL TRANS YD)
|. TANK DESCRIPTION  GOMPLETE ALL ITEMS — SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A OWNER'S TANK 1.D.# @2 B. MANUFACTURED BY: [JNKN
C. DATE INSTALLED (MODAYNVEAR) THEKN . D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 1 () ()
Il. TANK CONTENTS IF A-11S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC,
A [ 3 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL []4ouL a ’ c. 1a REGULAR [ |3 pEse [] & AviaTion Gas
] 2 PETROLEUM [] s0 EMPTY 1 PRODUCT [ ] 1o PREMIUM % 4 f:f:ﬁé’t [T 7 METHANOL
UNLEADED 5
[ ] 3 GHEMICAL PRODUCT [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [] 2 wastE [} 2 LEADED [ ] es OTHER (DESCRIBE N ITEM D. BELOW)
D. IF (A1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED CAS#: N

lll. TANK CONSTRUCTION  maRk ONE iTEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND ©, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND £

A TYPE OF [} 1 DOUBLE waLL [ ] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIGR LINER [x | 95 unknown
SYSTEM [ ] 2 sINGLE wALL " [] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) | | 99 OTHER -
B. TANK [] 1 BARE STEEL [] 2 sTANLESS STEEL [ ] 3 recRGLASS [ ] 4 STEELCLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
'MATERIAL [ ] s concreTe [] 6 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM [] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
{PrimaryTank} [ ] o BRONZE [ ] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [y | 95 UNKNOWN [] e oTHER
[ ] ' RUBBER LINED [] 2 ALkyD LINNG [] a Epoxy LINING [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. INTERIOR
5 GLASS LINING 6 UNLINED 95 UNKNQWN 88 OTHER
LINING (] ] ]
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES ___ NO___
D.CORROSION L] 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP [ | 2 COATING [ ] 3 viNyLwWRAP [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] s CATHODICPROTECTION [ | @1 NONE 3] 95 UNKNOWN [] se QTHER
E.SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (vEAR) _ [TTN KN OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (vEARYI N K N
[V. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE AQ 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY AU 9 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A@ 95 URKNOWN A U 99 QTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL AU 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBEAGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A [} 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION 095 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION | |1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKOETEGTOR | ] 2 UNE TIGHTNESS TESTING L . ] o oTHER

MONITCRING
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

[ 11 wisUAL cHECK [ ] 2 INVENTORY RECONGILIATION {_ | 3 VADOZE MONITORING || 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING || 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING

[ ] 8 ANk TESTING [ | 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ | a1 NONE 85 UNKNOWN [] s oTHER
VL. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED {MO/DAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH YES NO
N . SUBSTANCE REMAINING 8] GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ? ‘j I;_l

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANT'S NAME DATE
{PRINTED & SIGNATURE)
PETROL FLM ENGINEERTNG TNC.  HAROLD TWFW&&. 10 16 92

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE 1.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FDUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
_ STATEID# LIPS DT
PEAMIT NUMBER ' PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATICN DATE

FORMEB (7-81} THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FORDI34B-AS




INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLEZTING FORM "B
GENGRAL by e U0 N

Lo One PORM B shol be completed for each tank for all NEW PERMITS, PURMIT CHANGIES, BEEMOVALS and/or any
siher TANK INPFORMATION CHANGIL
2. This form should be completed by either the PERMIT APPLICANT or the LOCAL AGENCY UNINIRGROUND TANK
INSPFIXCTOR.
. Please typs or peint dleady all requested information.
4. Use a hard point writing insteument, you are making 3 copies.

TOF OF FORM: "MARE ONLY ONE ITEM”

1. Matk an (X) in the box next to the item that best describes the reason the form is being completed.
2. Indicate the DDA or Facility name where the tank is installed.

I TANK DESCRIFPITON - COMPLEITT ALL ITEMS - IF UNENOWN - 50 SPHCIFY

A, Endii‘m S0 s m“@ 1 # E thwc s @ tank ramber ii‘l&z 'ﬁs usexl by thl awner 1o i
B
.
I

iy the tank Jon, Al

I, TANK CONTTNIS

AL LI MOTOR VEIICLE FUEL, check box 1oand complete itoms B & O
2. 1f not MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, check the appropriale box in section A and complete flems B & I

KB, Cheek the appropriate box.

£ Cheek the type of MOTOR VEHICLE PUEL (f box T s checked i A}

. Print the chemical name of the barardous substance stosed in the tank and the C.AS4. {Chemical Abstract Service
aumber), if box 1 s NOT checked i AL

ML TANK CONSIRUCITON - MARK OREITTM ONLY INBOX A B C& D

1. Cheek valy one item in TYPE OF SYSTEM, TANK MATERIAL, INTTRIOR LINING sad CORROSION PROTECTION,
2 W OTHER, pring in the space provided,

V. PIDING INFORMATION

Circle A of above ground; chicle Ui vadergrosnd; and civcle both i applicable,
I UNKRNOWN, crde; or if OVHER, print in space provided
indicate the LUAK DETTECTION system{s) used o comply wilh the monitoring requirement for the piping.

W e

V. TANK LEAK INITLCTION
i Indicate she LEAK DETECTION sysiem{s} used 1o comply with the monitoring requirements for the tank.
Vi INFORMATION ON TANK PRERMANUENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE

1 ESTIMATED DATE LAST USEL « MONTH/YEAR (fanvary, 1988 or 01/88).
2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY of HATARDOUS SUBSTANCE remaining in the tank (in Gallons).
3 WAS TANK FILLED WITH INERT MATERIAL? Check "Yes' or "NO°

APPLICANT MUST SIGN AND DATE THE FORM AS INDICATED.
INSTRUCTION FOR THIE LOCAL AGENCIES

The stale underground slorage lank identificalion nember is composed of the two digit county number, the lhree digit jurisdiction
number, the six digit facility number and the six digit tank number, The cousty and perisdiction siumbers are predetermined and
can be obtained by calling the State Doand {916¥739.2421, The facility number must be the same as shown in form "A". The
tank nussboy gy be assmmﬂ by the local agency; however, this numbet must be numerical and canoot contain an alphabet. If
the Jocal agency profers the State Board to assign the tank number, please leave i Dlank.

IT 13 THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THR LOCAL AGENCY THAT INSPECTS THE PACILITY TO VERIFY THI
ACCURACY OF LI INFORMATION, THIL LOCAL AGENCY 1S RESPONSIELE FOR THY COMPLETION OF THE
TLOCAL AGENCY USE GNLY® TNFORMATION BOX AND FOR PORWARDING ONE FORM "A™ AND ASSOCIATED
FORM "B} TO TIE POLLOWING ADDRESS

STATE OF CALITORNIA

STATY WATER RUBOURCHS CONTROL BOARD
C/0 SWILILES.

DATA PROCIUSSING CLINTER

P.0. BOX 527

PARAMOUNT, CA 90723




. STATE OF CALIFORMIA l

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY [%] 1 NEW PERMIT []-3 RENEWAL PERMIT [[] 5 GHANGE OF INFORMATION [[] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM |:| 2 INTERIM PERMIT [ ] 4 AMENDED PERMIT D 6 TEMPCRARY TANK CLOSURE E| B TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: DEPT . OF TRASPORTATION, (CAL TRANS YD)

I. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPEGIFY IF UNKNOWN
A. OWNER'S TANK 1D, # 3 B. manuracTuren By: UNKN.

C. DATE INSTALLED (MG/DAYNYEAR) [JN KN D. TANK CAPACITY IN GaLLONS: 1000

Il. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 ISMARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.

1a REGULAR 3 DMESEL :
A t MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL []soL B. - C. UNLEADED E o [ ] s AVIATION GAS
2 PETROLEUM 80 EMPTY %] 1 prODUCT 1b PREMIUM 7 METHANOL
- - td [ UNLEADED [ ] § JETFUEL L
[ = CHEMICAL PRODUCT [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [] 2 wasTe [] 2 Lsapep [ ] e9 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)
. IF (A1} 1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE S$TORED C.AS#:
lll. TANK CONSTRUCTION  mark ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, ANG G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D AND E
A TYPE OF [} 1 Douste waLL [ ] 2 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [ X 95 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM [7] 2 siNGLE waLL [ ] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK} | _| 99 OTHER
B. TANK [ ] 1 BARESTEEL [ ] 2 STAINLESS STEEL [ ] 3 FiBERGLASS . [ | 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFOACED PLASTIC
" MATERIAL [ ] s concreTE [[] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ]| 7 ALUMINUM [7] @ 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
{PrimaryTank) [ | 9 BRONZE [ ] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [x ]| 95 UNKNOWN [] %0 omeER
E]' 1 AUBBER LINED [] 2 AlkYD LINING [] @ EPOXY LINING [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. “‘Eﬁmgﬂ [ ] s alass LiNmg ] & UNLINED 95 LINKNOWN [] 92 OTHER
1S LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES__ NO___
1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP 2 COATING 3 VINYL WRAP 4 FIBERGLASS REINFOACED PLASTIC
D. CORROSION
PROTECTION [ ]| s cATHoDK: PROTECTION || 91 NONE . 95 UNKNOWN [ ] % OTHER
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED{YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)
IV, PIPING INFORMATION  GIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U ¥ UNDERGROLIND, BOTH IF APPLIGABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE A f 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 89 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCFION A U 1 SINGLE WALL - A U 2 DOUBLE WALL AU 3 LNEDTRENCH  A(@795 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBEAGLASS PIPE
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U B CONGRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U B 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A@ UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ |1 AUTOMATIC LINELEAKDETECTOR [ | 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING [] 2 MERSTITIAL [ ]9 oTHER

MONITOHING
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

" [+ visuAL cHEck [} 2 INVENTORY RECONGILIATION [ | 3 VADOZE MONITORING || 4 AUTOMATIC TANKGAUGING | | 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING

[ ] 6 Tank TESTING [ | 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ ] 91 NONE 95 UNKNOWN [ ] e otHER
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YA) 2 ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3 WASTANKFILLEDWITH  ypo NG
AN KN SUBSTANCE REMAINING () GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ? L] Ly |

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANT'S NAME DATE
(PRINTED & SIGNATURE)
PETROLEUM ENGINEERING TWD_DLE,M/t 10 16 92

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE I.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATE LD# | LI e LTIl
PERAMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PEAMIT EXPIRATION DATE
FORM B (7-91) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED,

FORODMB-RS



TR PO U

INETRUATIIONS (385

Lo ALYy

GUNERAL INSTRUCVEONS:

1. One FORM "13" shall be completed for each tank for all NEW PERMITS, PERMTT CHANGHS, REMOVALS and/or any
other TANK INFORMATION CHANGIHL

2. This form should be completed by cither the PERMIT APPLICANT or the LOCAL AGENCY UNDERGROUINE TANK
INSPECTOR.

3. Please type or print clearly all requested information,

4. Use a bard point writing instrumeat, you are making 3 copies.

TP OF PORM "MARK ONLY ONELITTHM"

1. Mark an {X) in the by next to the item thag best describes the reason the form is being completed.
2. Tndicate the DBA or Paality name where the fank is instaiied.

TANK DESCRIPTION - COMPLEVE ALL TIUIMS - IF UNKNOWN - 80 SPECIFY

M fcate owners tank 113 # - 1f there is a tank aumber that 18 used by the owner to identily the tank fex. ABITES).
B ate lk;c name of the company that manufactured the tank {ex. ACME TANK MI().

T ar ik ek was mstalled {ex, 1987%

P Indicsie the tank capanily in gallons (ex, 25000 or 10000 e,

BOVANE COMNITNTG

AL B FUFL, cheek box | oand sompicle Beps B & C
i ICLE $UEL, chook the approvriate box fo sootion A and complete items T3 & I,
(98 i’nmk inne hgc of MOTGR VEHICLE FUEL {if bow 1 & checked in A).
13,  Print the shemical name of fhe harardows substance stored in the tank and the CASH. (Choemicsl Abstraet Service

numbery, if boy Lig NOT checked in AL
0L TANK CONSTRUUTION - MARK ONE FTUM ONEY INBOX A L, & D

Lo Chuok only one i
EoOHAOUTHUR, pru

in PYPE OF SYSTIM, TANE MATERIAL, INTURIOR LINING and CORROSION PROTHCTION,

L specs provided,

V. PIPING INFORMATION

i Circle A df above ground; eircle U if underground; and circle both i applicable.

20 IF UNKNOWN, circle; or if OTHER, print in space provided.

3 Indicate the LEAK DETHCTION sysiem(s) used to comply with the monitoring requirement for the piping.
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

i Indicate the LEAK DETECUION system{s) used (o comply with the monitoring requirements for the tank,

Wi INPORMATION ON TANK FLRMANDNTLY CLOSED IN PLACH

1o BSTIMATUD DATE LAST USID - MONTH/YEAR (lasuary, 1988 or G1/88).
20 BSIIMATED GUANITEY of HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE remaining in the tank [in Gallons).
30 WAS TANE FILLED WITH INERY MATERIALY Check "Yes or ™NOY,

APPLICANT MUSTE SIGN AND DATE T FORM AS INDICATED.
INETRUCTIGN TOR T DOCAL AGENCIES

The staie mda;ﬁmupé ]
[{1FeT

zo tank wdenptification number s composed of the two digit county number, the three digh jurisdiction
4 ; gy, The county and jurisdiction numbers are prcd»tclm'ncd and
can ba obtained by talling the State Doard (914670 aeility pumber must be the same as shown iz {orm "A% The
tank manber may be 1ed by the ocal agency; howwc; 'hw number musl be numorical and cannot contain an alphabet. if
the local agency prefers the State Hoard 1o assign 1he taok number, please lese it blank.

IT I8 THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LOCAL AGENCY ITIAT INSPECTS THE FACILITY TO VERIFY THI
ACCURACY OF THE INFORMATION. THE LOCAL AGENCY 1S RUSPFONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETION OQF THE
"LOCAL AGENCY USE DNLY® INFORMATION BOX AND POR FORWARDING ONE FORM "AT ANI} ASSOCIATED
PORM "B°(x) TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS.

STATE OF CALIPORNIA

STATE WATHR RESOURCHS CONTROL BOARD
C/O SWHREPS,

DANTA PROCESSING CENTER

By BOX 527

FARAMOUNTY, A HWIT23



. STATE OF CALIFORMIA .

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM,

MARK ONLY 1 NEW PERMIT [:]' 3 FRENEWAL PERMIT |:| 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION D 7 PEAMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM D 2 INTERIM PERMIT D 4 AMENDED PERMIT |:] 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE D 8 TANK REMCVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: DEPT . OF TRANSPORTATION, (CAL TRANS YD)

|. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A OWNERS TANK 1D.# 4 B. MANUFACTURED BY:  INKN

C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAY/YEAR) UNKN D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 1 (000

Il. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 ISMARKED, COMPLETE [TEMG.

A [ 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL ) 4 o B. c. 1aREGULAR [ | 3 DiESEL | 6 AVIATION GAS
4 —
[] 2 PETROLELM [ ] s EmpTy [*] + eroDucT [] 1hPREMIUM [ ?;TS:SSLL {1 7 METHANOL
UNLEADED 5
[ ] 3 CHEMICAL PRODUCT [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [] 2 wasTe [] 2 LEADED [ ] oo OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)
D. IF (A.1)1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED CASH:

I1l. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARKONE ITEM ONLY INBOXES A, B, AND €, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D AND E

A. TYPE OF [] 1 pousLe waLL [] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER Bz | 95 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM T ] 2 sinGLE waLL [ ] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) | | 99 OTHEA__

B. TANK [:I 1 BARE STEEL |:] 2 STAINLESS STEEL E] 3 FIBERGLASS . E| 4 STEEL CLAD W/ FISERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
" MATERIAL [ ] s concrETE [ ] 8 POLYVINYL GHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM [ ] ® 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
{PimaryTank) [ ] ¢ BRONZE ] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [3 ] 95 UNKNOWN [[] =0 oTHER

] 1 RUBBER LINED [ ] 2 ALKYD LINiNG [} 2 epoxy Lnmng  [7] 4 PHENOLIC LINING

C. meEqmgH [ ] 5 GLASS LINING [ ] & uNLINED 85 UNKNOWN [] 9o oTHER

IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES_ NO__

D. CORROSION 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP [ | 2 COATING [ ] avmnvewaap [ ] 4 FIBEAGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] 5 CATHODICPROTECTION [ | 91 NOME [X] 95 unkNOwN [} 9 omen
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR}

V. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A. SYSTEMTYPE A Q1 BUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SNGLEWALL - A U 2 DOUBLEWALL A U 8 UNED TRENGH A D95 UNKNOWN AU 9 OTHER

C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL AU 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVWYL CHLORIDE (PVC}A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONGRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U B 1060 METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVAN/ZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A @S UNKNOWN AU 99 OTHER o

D. LEAK DETECTION [ 1 AUTOMATIC LINELEAKDETECTOR [ ] 2 LNETIGHTNESSTESTNG  [_] O JOERSIAL ] o5 oriem o

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

“[] 1 wisuaL eHeek [ ] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILATION [ ] 3 VADOZEMONITORING [ | 4 AUTCMATIC TANK GAUGING [ | 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING
[[] & TANK TESTING [ | 7 INTERSTITALMONITORING | | 91 NONE [ a5 UNkNOWN [] 99 oTHER

VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION

1. ESTIMATED GATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/Y R) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 0O 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH YES I:I NG E{j
UNEKN SUBSTANCE REMAINING GALLONS INEAT MATERIAL ?

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANT' S NAME DATE
(PRINTED & SIGNATURE)
l"} 10 16 62

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATE I.D. RUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATELD.# L iy Ty LT TrT
PERMIT NUMBER PEAMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
FORM B (7-81} THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FOROO34B-RS



@ o

TRETROCTIONS POR COMPLIEING FORM "7

GUNURAL INSIRUUIONS

i One FORM "B shail be vompleted for cach tank for all NEW PORMITS, PLIRMIT CIHANGES, REMOVALS and/or any
other TANK INFORMATION CHIANGE.

2. Tihis form should be complered by either the PERMIT APPLICANT or the LOCATL AGENCY UNDERGROUND TANK
ENSTPRCTOR,

3 Please yeo o print clearly all requosted information.

4 Use n bard pois weiting instroment, you are making 3 copies.

TOP O FOEM: "MARK ONLY ONE TN

1. Mark an (X) in the box next 1o the item that best describes the reason the form is being completed.
2. Indicare the TI3A or Facihity name where the tank is installed,

1. TANK DESCRIFTION - COMPLIITH ALL ITEMS - I UNKNOWN - 50 SPECIFY

A Indicate owners tank 1D # « If there is a tank pumber that is used by the owner to ientify the tank (ox, ARTO7SS),
B, Indicats the name of the company that manufactured the tank (ex. ACME TANK MFG).

O Indicate the year the unk was Installed (ex, 1987).

¥ indieste the tank capacity in galions (ex. 25,000 or 10000 cw. )

W TANK CONITINGG

A L EMOTOR VEHICITE FURL, check box 1 and complede gema D& C
2. I mot »,1 i !*{ VE Hh ?* FUEL, cherk the approoriaie hox in section A and complete frems 03 & D,

i
. :R VIICLT FURL (G box 1 5 chocked in ) :
i ne O the na ELil!US substunce slored in the fank and the CAS#. (Chensical Abstrace Service

MOFE ehooknd o A
HL TANK CONSTRUITION - MARE ONE TITM ONIY INDBOX A B, O 2 D

i Check only ose fem in TVPE OF SYSTEM, TANE MATERIAL, INTURIOK LINING and CORROSION TROTHCTION
20 IFOTHER print in the space provided,

V. PIPING INDORMATION

e z’i § above ground; < da, u éf unéwgmam} md airr‘t both il sppiicable.
i ; r.i.
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